i,

MODEL 8OF

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS

MANUAL

JLG INDUSTRIES, INC.
JLG Drive, McConnellsburg, Pa. 17233
(717) 485-5161/TLX 84-2303

Updated 15 July 1989 ] ]
16 March 1981 3120108 Printed in U.S.A.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

") SUBJECT PAGE NO.
. SECTION 1 — RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ..........00ivviiiiieeneironnrnenienaes 1-1
SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST ... ittt iiiirirrcasnettnentnenniesnns 2-1
FIG. NO TITLE PAGE NO.
2-1 Final Assembly BOF ...ttt et e it e rneenrnrsasenensosassnnns 2-2
2-2 Boom Assembly and Components Installation...............cceeeeeveiresrerennes 2-6
2-3 Chain Adjuster Assembly ........ ittt it irararataraaaaas 2-14
2-4 - Capacity Indicator Installation ... ..ottt iiiiriiirreerensstonsoenes 2-15
2-5 Telescope Cylinder ASsembly .........c.uuiiiiiiinttiirinniesnnnsssssnnnnsnnnes 2-16
2-6 Slave Level Cylinder Assembly ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinrsisiscreeenees 2-17
2-7 Platform Support Assemblies and Work Platforms ..............cccoveiiiiiiannnns 2-18
2-8 Control Console and Control Box Installation ..................ccoiiiiiiinienn 2-22
2-9 Rotary Table Assembly and COmMPONeNnts ...........iiiiiiiiinrierrnnneniennnsss 2-26
2-10 Lift Cylinder AsSembly ... ... i i i i i ittt eeereeseasr i eiianens 2-30
2-11 Master Level Cylinder Assembly .....o.uteitiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeraniarecrernanas 2-33°
2-12 Oil Cooler Assembly Installation. ..ottt ieiirniennieernnnenns 2-34
2-13 Oil Cooler Motor ASSembIY . ... ittt ettt ierieneriiraiarstesoennnneasassss 2-37
2-14 Detroit Diesel Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Installation ................... 2-38
2-15 Deutz Diesel Hood Assembly and Hood Extension, Installation.................... 2-40
2-16 Ford Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Installation .....................ooiunt 2-42
2-17 Ground Control Box and Electrical Components installation ...................... 2-44
2-18 Main Terminal Box and Electrical Components Installation......................0 2-46
N, 2-19 Vacuum Switch BoX ASSemblY ...ttt iiiiii et inteeiiaaennenncens 2-48
' 2-20 Control Valves and Filter Installation..... ... ..o iiini i 2-50
2-21 Detroit Diesel Engine, Pump and Battery Installation .................. ... .00l 2-52
2-22 Deutz Diesel Engine, Pump and Battery Installation ......................0000ui 2-56
2-23 Ford Engine, Pump and Battery Installation .............. ..o i, 2-60
2-24 L.P. Gas System AsSsembIY .. ..ottt i e i e 2-66
2-25 Turntable Swing Components Assembly and Installation.......................... 2-68
2-26 Drive Hub Assembly - SWING DFRiVe ... ..ottt ienaas 2-72
2-27 Swing Drive Motor Assembly . ...t i i e e e 2-74
2-28 Swing Drive Brake AsSSembly ........iiiiii it i i e i e 2-76
2-29 Outrigger Frame, Steering, Wheel and Drive Components Installation ............. 2-79
2-30 Steering Cylinder Assembly (Outriggers).........coviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnanas 2-85
2-31 Wheel Drive Hub Assembly (OUtHQQgers) ...ttt ittt 2-86
2-32 Drive Parking Brake Assembly. .. ...t 2-88
2-33 Wheel and Tire AsSemblies. .. ...ttt ittt it iiai et irianasans 2-91
2-34 Outrigger Assembly and Installation .......... ... oo oo 2-92
2-35 Outrigger Jack Cylinder Assembly ... ..ot 2-94
2-36 Outrigger Extension Cylinder Assembly ... ...ttt 2-95
2-37 Outrigger Valve and Limit Switch Assembly ........... ..o iiiiiiiniin, 2-96
2-38 Extendable Axle Frame, Steering, Wheel and Drive Components Installation ....... 2-99
2-39 Telescoping Axle Cylinder Assembly ...ttt 2-104
2-40 Steer Cylinder Assembly (Extending AxIes) .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie i, 2-108
2-41 Wheel Drive Hub Assembly (Extending Axies) ...........coiiiiiiiiiiiii il 2-106
2-42 Hydraulic SWING CirCuUit . ...ttt e i i it i e e caaans 2-109
2-43 Hydraulic Drive Circuit (Extending AXIES) ... viiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 2-110
2-44 Hydrautic Drive Circuit (OUtriggers) ...ttt i it inrnean, 2-112
2-45 Hydraulic Pump Circuit (Extending AxIes) ...... ..o iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiaaaans 2-114
2-46 Hydraulic Pump Circuit (Outriggers) ..ottt iiiaiiinniearonans 2-118
2-47 Hydraulic Lift Circuit (Extending Axle) ... i i 2-121
) 2-48 Hydraulic Lift Circuit (OQULHQQErS) ...ttt i ittt iniarcasans 2-122
- 2-49 Hydraulic Steer Circuit (Extending Axles) ........ .o i, 2-123
2-50 Hydraulic Steer Circuit (QUITIGOers) .. ...ttt iiiiiineraae, 2-124



FiG. NO.

2-51
2-52
2-53
2-54
2-55
2-56
2-57
2-58
2-59

Hydraulic Manual Descent Circuit
Hydraulic Telescope Circuit
Hydraulic Outrigger Circuit

Nameplate Details
Nameplate Details

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

..........................................................
........................................................
.....................................................
.....................................................
...............................................

.................................................

..............................................................

PAGE NO.

2-125
2-126
2-127
2-128
2-129
2-130
2-131
2-134
2-134

{



LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

Insert latest changed pages; dispose of superseded pages.
Note

On a changed page, the portion of the text affected by the latest change Is Indicated by a verticat line in the outer margin

of the page. Changes to illustrations are indicated by miniature pointing hands. Changes to wiring and hydraulic
diagrams and schematics are indicated by shaded areas.

Dates of issue for original and changed pages are:

Original......... 0. 2 March 1981

Total number of pages in this manual is 144 consisting of the following:

Page No. Change No.

Title
Warranty
A

B Blank

i=ii

1-1—1-2
2-1—2-21
2-22 Blank
2-23—2-24
2-25 Blank
2-26—2-31
2—32 Blank
2-33—2-35
2—36 Blank
2-37—2-54
2-55 Blank
2-56—2-64
2-65 Blank
2-66—2-70
2-71 Blank
2-72—2-77
2-78 Blank
2-79

2-80 Blank
2-81—2-83
2-84 Blank
2-85—2-89
2-90 Blank
2-91—2-97
2-98 Blank
2-99

2-100 Blank
2-101—2-107
2-108 Blank
2-109—2-116
2-117 Blank
2-118—2-131
2-132 Blank
2-133—2-135
2-136 Blank

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOO

A—B Blank



i _;(d@“.‘x\.'



SECTION 1 — RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK

The following list will service each Model 80F lift with the most commonly used parts. For further intormation, contact the
JLG Industries Parts Department at Area Code 717 485-5104/5/6/7.

DESCRIPTION JLG PART NO. Qry.
"ELECTRICAL
Breaker, Circuit, 5 Amp 4360112 1
Breaker, Circuit, 10 Amp 4360069 1
Breaker, Circuit, 15 Amp : ' 4360070 1
Bulb, 12 V.D.C. 2920029 3
Capacitor, 1000 mf. 25 V.D.C. 1540002 2
Coils - Racine Proprotional 7000406 4
Use with or without Integral Dump Valve
Coils - Small 7000417 2
Use with Racine Solenoid Valve (Bang-Bang)
Coils - Large 7000418 2
Use with Racine Solenoid Valve (Hi-Drive)
Controller, P.Q., Drive and Swing 1600036 2
Controller, P.Q., Telescope 1600038 1
Controller, P.Q., Lift 1600046 1
Diode, 3.5 Amp : 3990001 4
Diode, 6 Amp 3890010 4
Fuse, 10 Amp 2400001 1
Fuse, .75 Amp (%) . 2400008 4
Holder, Inline Fuse 4460044 3
Holder, Lamp, Red 2920026 1
Holder, Lamp, Green 2920027 1
Holder, Lamp, Yellow 2920028 1
Relay, Power 3740002 2
Relay, Signal, 3 PDT 3740008 1
Relay, Signal, SPDT 3740009 1
Relay, Hi Engine, SPDT 3740012 1
Relay, Power 3740013 1
Relay, Signal, SPDT 3740014 1
Relay, Signal, DPDT : 3740015 1
Relay, Signal, 3 PDT (Selector) 3740016 1
Relay, Signal, DPDT Latch 3740019 1
Relay, Choke 3740028 1
Relay, Adio 3740030 1
Relay, Time Delay 3740032 1
Switch, Foot (Complete) 4360031 1
Kit, Repair and Switch 7000625 1
Cable and Connector for Footswitch 4460086 1
Connector for Footswitch 4460087 1
Switch, Ignition 4360003 2
Switch, Limit (Boom, Outriggers or Ext. Axles) 4360068 2
Switch, Mercury 4360017 1
Switch, Pushbutton 4360016 2
Switch, Toggle, SPST 4360071 1
Switch, Toggle, DPDT 4360072 1
Switch, Toggie DPDT/Center Off : 4360073 1
Switch, Toggle DPDT/MC 4360074 1
Switch, Toggle, DPST 4360075 1
Switch, Toggle, SPDT/MC 4360077 1
Switch, Toggle, DPST/MC 4360084 1
Switch, Vacuum, N.O. 4360066 1
Switch, Vacuum, N.C. 4360067 1



SECTION 1 — RECOMMENDED SERVICEvPARTS STOCK (Continued)

The foliowing list will service each Model 80F lift with the mozt commonly used parts. For further information, contact the
JLG Industries Parts Department.

DESCRIPTION ~ JLG PART NO. Qry,
HYDRAULIC
Filter, Element, Hydraulic Tank 2120055 4
Filter, Element, Racine o ' 2120079 1
Seal Kit, Actuator, Platform Rotation 29000196 1
Seal Kit, Brake, Drive 2900132 1
Seal Kit, Brake, Swing 2900131 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Master Level and Slave Level ' 2900109 2
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Steer (Extending Axle) ,2900111 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Steer (Outrigger) 2900126 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Lift 2800113 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Telescope 2900123 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Outrigger Extension or Axle Beam Extension 2800124 1
Seal Kit, Cylinder, Outrigger Jack 2900157 2
Seal Kit, Hub, Drive 2900139 1
Seal Kit, Hub, Swing 2900034 1
Seal Kit, Motor, Drive 2900129 1
Seal Kit, Motor, Swing 7000311 1
Seal Kit, Motor, Oil Cooler : 7005119 1
Seal Kit, Pump, Main 2900133 1
Valve, Dump, Racine Proportional with Integral Dump 7002304 1
Valve, Force Amplifier, Racine Proportional without Integral Dump Valve 7000407 1
Valve, Force Amplifier, Racine Proportional with Iintegral Dump Vaive 7002303 1
Valve, Holding, Lift Cylinder 4640181 1
- Valve, Holding, Outrigger Jack Cylinder 4640182 2
Valve, Holding, Slave Level Cylinder or Telescope Cylinder 4640265 2
Valve, Manual Descent 4640005 1
Valve, Relief Main 4640047 1
Valve, Spit, 2000 P.S.1. 4640160 1
Valve, Spit, 2500 P.S.I. 4640165 1

MISCELLANEOUS

Breather, Hydraulic Tank , 1340021 1
Bushing, Bronze, Lift Pivot on Boom 0960313 - 4
Disconnect, Cap, Wheel Drive Hub 7000231 2
Disconnect, Rod, Wheel Drive Hub 7000235 2
Manual, Operating, 80F 3120106 1
Manual, Service and Maintenance, 80F 3120107 1
Manual, Illustrated Parts, 80F 3120108 1
Pin, Quick Release (Platform Attachment) 3420166 2
Wear Pad, Fly/Rear/Top 3340079 2
Wear Pad, Fly/Rear/Side 3340078 2
Wear Pad, Cylinder Box/Front/Top ' 3340088 1
Wear Pad, Cylinder Box/Front/Bottom 3340047 2
Wear Pad, Mid/Rear/Top 3340079 2
Wear Pad, Mid/Rear/Side ' 3340078 4
Wear Pad, Mid/Front/Top : 3340078 1
Wear Pad, Mid/Front/Side 3340078 4
Wear Pad, Mid/Front/Bottom 3340080 2
Wear Pad, Base/Front/Top 3340078 1
Wear Pad, Base/Front/Side 3340078 4
Wear Pad, Base/Front/Bottom 3340080 2



SECTION 2

PARTS LIST



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

*408 Alquiassy [euig “}-Z ainBi4




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DFSCRIPTION ory.
— ——  — ————— |
2—1 FINAL ASSEMBLY - MODEL 80F 1
~—1 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (See 1
Figure 2-2 for Breakdown)
0232006 Chain Adjuster Assembly (See Figure 2-3 for . Ref.
Breakdown)
—2 0231386 Capacity Indicator Installation (See Figure 2-4 for Ref.
Breakdown)
1680154 4" Telescope Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-5 for Ref.
Breakdown)
1680108 3" Slave Level Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-6 for Ref.
Breakdown)
—3 PLATFORM SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES AND WORK PLATFORM 1
(See Figure 2-7 for Breakdown)
—4 1280151 CONTROL CONSOLE AND CONTROL BOX INSTALLATION 1
: (See Figure 2-8 for Breakdown)
-5 ROTARY TABLE ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS 1
INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-9 for Breakdown)
1680130 Lift Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-10 for Ref.
Breakdown)
1680090 3" Master Level Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-11 Ref.
for Breakdown)
0232954 Oil Cooler Assembly Instaliation (See Figure 2-12 Ref.
for Breakdown)
3160052 Oil Cooler Motor Assembly (See Figure 2-13 for Ref.
Breakdown)
Detroit Diesel Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Ref.
Instailation (See Figure 2-14 for Breakdown)
Deutz Diesel Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Ref.
Installation (See Figure 2-15 for Breakdown)
Ford Hood*' Assembly and Hood Extension Installation Ref.
(See Figure 2-16 for Breakdown)
Ground Control Box and Electrical Components Ref.
Installation (See Figure 2-17 for Breakdown)
Ground Terminal Box and Electrical Components Ref.
Instaltation (See Figure 2-19 for Breakdown)
0232031 Vacuum Switch Box Assembly (See Figure 2-19 for Ref.
Breakdown) .
1280145 Control Valves and Filter Installation (See Figure Ref.
2-20 for Breakdown)
—6 0231540 Detroit Diesel Engine, Pump and Battery Installation Ref.
(See Figure 2-21 for Breakdown)
0232129 Deutz Diesel Engine, Pump and Battery Installation Ref.
(See Figure 2-22 for Breakdown)
0230243 Ford Engine, Pump and Battery Installation Ref.
(See Figure 2-23 for Breakdown)
0230519 LP Gas System Assembly (Ford Only) (See Figure Fef.
2-24 for Breakdown)

2—3




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &

INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION : oty.
2—1 FINAL ASSEMBLY - MODEL 80F (Continued) 1
—7 TURNTABLE SWING COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY AND 1

INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-25 for Breakdown)
2780055 Swing Drive Hub Assembly (See Figure 226 for Ref.
Breakdown)
3160031 Swing Drive Motor Assembly (See Figure 2-27 for Ref.
Breakdown) _
0920027 Swing Drive Brake Assembly (See Figure 2-28 for Ref.
' Breakdown)
—8 FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE COMPONENTS 1
INSTALLATION (Outrigger) (See Figure 2-29 for Breakdown)
1680127 - 3" Steering Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-30 Ref.
for Breakdown) '
2780052 Drive Torque Hub Assembly (See Figure 2-31 for Ref.
Breakdown)
0920030 - Drive Parking Brake Assembly (See Figure 2-32 for Ref.
Breakdown)
—9 0230468 Wheel and Tire Assembly (See Figure 2-33 for Ref.
] Breakdown)
~10 ! 0231773 OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION (See Figure 4
' 2-34 tor Breakdown)
1680226 Outrigger Jack Cylinder Assembly (See Figure Ref.
2-35 for Breakdown)
1680128 2" Outrigger Extension Cylinder Assembly (See Figure Ref.
2-36 for Breakdown)
Outrigger Valve and Limit Switch Assembly (See Figure Ref.
2-37 for Breakdown)
-1 FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE COMPONENTS 1
INSTALLATION (Extendable Axles) (See Figure 2-38 for
Breakdown) '
1680289 Telescoping Axle Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-39 Ref.
for Breakdown)
1680293 3" Steer Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-40 far Ref.
Breakdown)
2780079 Wheel Drive Torque Hub Assembly (See Figure 2-41 Ref.
for Breakdown)
2790248 Hydraulic Swing Circuit - Racine Failsafe (See Figure 1
2-42 for Breakdown)
2790447 Hydraulic Drive Circuit - Extendable Axle (See 1
Figure 2-43 for Breakdown)
2790246 Hydraulic Drive Circuit (See Figure 2-44 for 1
Breakdown)
2790565 Hydraulic Pump Circuit - Extendabie Axle (See Figure 1
2-45 for Breakdown)
2790453 Hydraulic Pump Circuit - Outriggers (See Figure 1
2-46 for Breakdown)




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &

INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
2—1 FINAL ASSEMBLY - MODEL 80F (Continued) 1
—11

FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE COMPONENTS 1
INSTALLATION (Extendable Axles) (See Figure 2-38
for Breakdown) (Continued)

2790470 Hydraulic Lift Circuit - Extendable Axle with Pilot 1
Check Valve (See Figure 2-47 for Breakdown)

2790247 Hydraulic Lift Circuit - Racine Failsafe (See 1
Figure 2-48 for Breakdown)

2790448 Hydraulic Steer Circuit - Extendable Axle (See 1
Figure 2-49 for Breakdown)

2790254 Hydraulic Steer Circuit - Racine Failsafe (See 1
Figure 2-50 for Breakdown)

2790253 Hydraulic Level Circuit - Racine Failsafe (See 1

’ Figure 2-51 for Breakdown)

2790252 Hydraulic Rotate Circuit - Racine Failsafe (See 1
Figure 2-52 for Breakdown)

2790250 Hydraulic Manual Descent Circuit - Racine Failsafe 1

) (See Figure 2-53 for Breakdown) '

2790251 Hydrautic Telescope Circuit - Racine Failsafe 1
(See Figure 2-54 for Breakdown)

2790255 Hydraulic Outrigger Circuit - Racine Failsafe
(See Figure 2-55 for Breakdown)

2790449 Hydraulic Extendable Axie Circuit (See Figure 1

2-56 for Breakdown)

1280186 Decals and Placards lInstallation (See Figure 1
2-57 for Breakdown)

0231457 Bellows Installation (Sandblast Option) 1

0460009 Bellows, Lift Cylinder 1

0460005 Bellows, Level and Slave Cylinder 2

0460010 Bellows, Steer Cylinder 1

4060237 Shield, Turntable 1

(Attaching Parts)
3900022 Screw, Self-Tapping 14




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

e

9% 133 132

il

T .l D g -
Aty Mg L -30

== 113
K e
2160 M 459

Figure 2-2. Boom Assembly and Components Installation.



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oTY.
—— —— ——— e ————— |
22 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
0800229 BOOM ASSEMBLY WITH SELF-ALIGNING PIVOT Ref.
BUSHING
0800171 BOOM ASSEMBLY WITH BUSHING PIVOT BEARING Ref.
0230945 PIN ASSEMBLY (Platform Support) Ref.
—1 3420280 Pin 1
-2 3311605 Nut, Lock, % - 16 1
-3 0641626 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16 x 3-%" Long 1
0100003 Loctite A/R
—4 3420239 Pin, Siave Cylinder 1
—5 3951605 Screw, Socket Head, % - 16 x %" Long 2
—6 1680108 3" SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-6 for 1
Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
—7 0651608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 24NF x 1" Long, Grade 5 1
—8 4771600 Washer, Lock, Star, %" 1.D. 1
—9 4740006 Washer, Hardened, %" |.D. 1
—10 3420203 Pin, Lift, Cylinder Slave 1
—1 0231386 CAPACITY INDICATOR INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-4 for 1
Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
—12 0641404 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—12 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
-—13 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 4
—14 1670038 Plate, Cover 2
(Attaching Parts)
—15 3941404 Screw, Self-Tapping, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long 8
—16 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" I.D. 8
—17 1320054 Clamp Assembly 2
~—18 1320051 Clamp Assembly 2
—19 1320055 Clamp Assembly 4
—20 1180122 or 1180084, Carrier 1
(Attaching Parts)
—21 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 4
—22 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—23 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 4
—24 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" |.D. 4
—25 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 1
—26 4771600 Washer, Lock, Star, %" 1.D. 1
—27 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 1
—28 3340078 Pad, Wear 2

\Updated 7/89
2—7



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Updated 7/89
2—8

FIGURE & :
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
. — |
2—2 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued) '
—29 4070031 Shim, 16 Gauge A/R
4070092 Shim, 7 Gauge A/R
4070139 Shim, %" Thick A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—30 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long 6
—31 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 6
0100003 Loctite A/R
—32 3340079 Pad, Wear 2
(Attaching Parts)
—33 0641808 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, %» - 13NC x 1" Long 8
—34 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 8
—35 0560095 Block, Skid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—36 3800082 Screw, Special, % - 20 x 1" Long 2
0100011 Nylock, (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—38 1260064 Chain Retract, 26'-11" 2
-—37 1260044 Chain Extend, 28’-5" 2
{Attaching Parts)
—39 3450303 Pin, Cotter, 3/32" x %" Long 2
—40 4751500 Washer, Fiat, 5/16" 1.D. 2
—41 3420362 Pin, Clevis 2
~-42 0900271 Bracket 2
(Attaching Parts)
3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18 4
4761500 Washer, Lock, 5/16" |.D. 4
0231384 BOOM TAPE INSTALLATION Ref.
—43 4420011 Strip, Tape, Red (1-2" x 28-%" Long) 2
—44 4420009 Strip, Tape, Yellow (1-'%2" x 24" Long) 2
—45 4420010 Strip, Tape, Blue (1-%" x 17' - 5-%" Long) 2
—46 0800054 Boom, Fly 1
0800361 Boom, Fly
—47 0230894 ROLLER CARRIER ASSEMBLY 1
3440624 Pin, Roll 1
0230841 Pin Assembly 1
0960263 Bushing 1
—48 3860016 Roller, Telescope Cylinder Box 1
(Attaching Parts)
—49 3450504 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" x 1" Long 2
—50 4751800 Washer, Flat, 2" 1.D. 2
—-51 3420612 Pin, Telescope Cylinder Roller 1
—52 0233251 .Box, Roller 1
(Attaching Parts)
—53 3311605 Nut, Lock, % - 16 2




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
ivoex No. | PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oTY.
|
2—2 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued)
—54 1680154 4" TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-5 1
for Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
—55 0651608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 24NF x 1" Long, Grade 5 1
—56 4771600 Washer, Lock, Star, %" |.D. 1
—57 4740006 Washer, Hardened 1
—58 3420084 Pin, Cylinder Clevis 1
—59 3931603 Screw, Socket Set, % - 16 x 1" Long 2
0100011 Nylock, (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—60 3420337 Pin, Cylinder Base 1
—61 0860060 Cylinder Box Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—62 3311602 Nut, Hex, Jam % - 16NC 1
—63 3951610 Screw, Socket, % - 16NC x 1%" Long 1
—64 3420338 Pin, Telescope Cylinder Box 1
—65 3340088 Pad, Wear 1
(Attaching Parts)
—66 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC, Grade 5 2
—67 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 2
—68 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long, Grade 5 2
—69 3340047 Pad, Wear 2
(Attaching Parts)
—70 0630083 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long, Grade 5, 4
Drilled Head
—71 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 4
Wire, Safety A/R
(Attaching Parts)
0232539 BOOM WIPERS INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) Ref.
—72 3501419 Plate, Wiper, Fly 1
—73 3501418 Piate, Wiper, Fly 2
—74 0540008 Blade, Wiper, Fly 1
—75 4340207 Support, Wiper, (Welded to Mid at Assembly) 1
{Attaching Parts)
—76 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC, Grade 5 13
—77 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 13
—78 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 13
—79 3504629 Plate, Wiper, Fly (Bottom) 1
—80 0540026 Blade, Wiper, Fly (Bottom) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—81 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 3
—82 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. : 3
—83 3501428 Plate, Wiper, Chain 2
—84 0540011 Blade, Wiper, Chain 2
(Attaching Parts)
—85 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1” Long, Grade § 4
—86 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 4




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRAYED PARTS LIST

Updated 7/89
2—10

FIGURE & -
inpEx No. |  PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
e —
22 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued) ‘
—87 0860214 Box, Chain Guard and Wiper 1
(Attaching Parts)
—88 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
--89 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—90 3520031 Plug, Hole 2
—81 3501417 Plate, Wiper, Mid 1
—92 3501416 Plate, Wiper, Mid 2
—93 0540007 Blade, Wiper, Mid 1
—94 4340206 Support, Wiper (Welded to Boom at Assembly) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—95 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC, Grade 5 15
—96 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 15
—97 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 15
—98 3501423 Plate, Wiper, Mid (Bottom) 1
—99 0540009 Blade, Wiper, Mid (Bottom) 1
—100 4340159 Support, Wiper, Mid (Bottom) 1
(Attaching Parts) .
—101 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, %" - 20NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—102 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, ' - 20NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 4
—103 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 4
—104 3340078 Pad, Wear (Top and Sides) 6
—105 4070031 Shim, Wear Pad, 16 Gauge A/R
4070092 Shim, Wear Pad, 7 Gauge A/R
4070139 Shim, Wear Pad, %" A/R
- (Attaching Parts)
—106 0641607 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long 6
—107 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 18
—108 0641610 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1%" Long 12
0100003 Loctite A/R
—109 3340081 Pad, Wear 2
—110 4070035 Shim, Wear Pad, 16 Gauge A/R
4070095 Shim, Wear Pad, 7 Gauge A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—111 0641818 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, » - 13NC x 2-%" Long 4
—112 0641816 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 2" Long 2
—113 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, 2" 1.D. 6
0100003 Loctite A/R
—114 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, 4" NPT 5
—115 0235891 Sprocket Assembly, Aft 2
3960212 Seal, Bearing 2
0440141 Bearing, Needle 1
(Attaching Parts)
—116 3450202 Pin, Cotter, 1/16” x %2 Long 1
—117 3420458 Pin, Clevis, Special 1
—118 3420596 Pin, Aft Chain Sprocket 1




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oTY.
— — e |
2—2 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION I Ref.
(Continued) '
—119 3340078 Pad, Wear (Side) 2
—120 4070031 Shim, Wear Pad, 16 Gauge A/R
4070031 Shim, Wear Pad, 7 Gauge A/R
4070139 Shim, Wear Pad, %" A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—121 0641607 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long 12
—122 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 12
0100003 Loctite A/R
—123 3340079 Pad, Wear 2
(Attaching Parts)
—124 0641810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 1-%” Long, Grade 5 8
—125 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I1.D. ' 8
: 0100003 Loctite A/R
—126 0230355 Mount, Sprocket, Forward 1
(Attaching Parts)
—127 0651810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 2 - 20NF x 1%" Long, Grade 5 6
—128 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, A" 1.D. 6
0100003 Loctite A/R
—129 0233206 Sprocket Assembly, Forward 2
3960212 Seal, Bearing 2
0440082 Bearing, Needle 2
(Attaching Parts)
—130 3450202 Pin, Cotter, 1/16” x 2" Long 1
—131 4751400 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 1
—132 3420458 Pin, Clevis, Special 1
—133 3420597 Pin, Forward Chain Sprocket 1
—134 0800173 Boom, Mid 1
—135 3501033 Plate, Sprocket Mounting 1
—136 3501034 Plate, Sprocket Mounting 1
(Attaching Parts) .
—137 0651812 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1-%" Long 6
—138 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, 2" 1.D. 6
—139 3340078 Pad, Wear 4
—140 4070031 Shim, Wear Pad, 16 Gauge A/R
4070092 Shim, Wear Pad, 7 Gauge A/R
4070139 Shim, Wear Pad, 4" A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—141 0641609 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16 x 1-%"” Long, Grade 5 12
—142 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 12
0100003 Loctite A/R
—143 3340080 Pad, Wear 2
—144 4070032 Shim, Wear Pad, 16 Gauge A/R
4070033 Shim, Wear Pad, 7 Gauge A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—145 0641838 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13 x 4-%" Long, Grade § 2
—146 0641814 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13 x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—147 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, 2" I.D. 6
0100003 Loctite A/R

2—11



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Updated 7/89
2—12

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
e |
2—2 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued) .
—148 { 0232006 CHAIN ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-3 for Breakdown) 2
(Attaching Parts)
—149 3312402 Nut, Jam, % - 9NC 2
—150 3312401 Nut, Hex Head, % - 9NC 2
—151 3450303 Pin, Cotter; 3/32" x %" Long 4
—162 4751500 Washer, Flat, 5/16" 1.D. 4
—153 3420361 Pin, Cievis 4
—154 0900255 Bracket, Hose Support 1
(Attaching Parts)
3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC 2
4761500 Washer, Lock, 5/16" 1.D. 2
—155 4060120 Shield 1
(Attaching Parts)
—156 3941406 Screw, Self-Tapping, % x %" Long 4
—157 1120019 Cap 1
(Attaching Parts)
—158 0641203 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10 - 32 x %" Long 3
0233715 BOOM LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION (Extendable Ref.
Axles)
~—159 1670137 Cover, Limit Switch 1
{Attaching Parts)
—160 0641404 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—161 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |1.D. 4
—162 4360068 Switch, Limit 1
—163 4070219 Shim, 16 Gauge - A/R
4070220 Shim, 15 Gauge A/R
4070221 Shim, 11 Gauge A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—164 3900097 Screw, Fillister Head, Drilled #10 - 24 x 2-%" Long 2
—165 4771000 Washer, Lock, Star, #10 2
4920140 Wire, Lock A/R
166 4460052 Relief, Strain 1
—167 1670014 Cover 1
—168 1670013 Cover 1
(Attaching Parts)
—169 0641203 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-24 x %" Long 6
—170 3420224 Pin, Lift Cylinder 1
(Attaching Parts)
--171 0642214 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 10 x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 2
—172 - 4772200 Washer, Lock, Star, %" I.D. 2
—173 4740020 Washer, Hardened 2
—174 3312202 Nut, Jam, % - 10NC 2
—175 | 3900042 Screw, Set, Socket, % - 10NC x 1-%" Long 2
0100011 Nylock, VC-3 Compound A/R




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
- —
2—2 BOOM ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued)
—176 3506324 Plate, Cover 1
(Attaching Parts)
—177 3941005 Screw, Self-Tapping, #10 x %" Long 6
4751000 Washer, Lock, #10 6
—178 3420613 Pin, Boom Pivot (Self-Aligning Bearing) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—179 0630219 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #% - 1ONC x 1-%" Long 4
—180 4762200 Washer, Lock, Spring, *" I.D. 4
—181 1120195 - Cap, Boom Pivot 2
—182 3420200 Pin, Boom Pivot, (Bushing Pivot Bearing) 1
" (Attaching Parts)
—183 0642214 Screw, Cap, Hex Head. 4 - 10NC x 1-%" Long. Gride 5 2
—184 4772200 Washer, Lock, Star, " [.D. 2
—185 4740020 Washer, Hardened 2
—186 3312202 Nut, Jam, % - 10NC 2
—187 3900027 Screw, Set, Socket Head, # - 10NC » 2" Long 2
0100011 Nylock A/R
—188 3420084 Pin, Cylinder Clevis 1
(Attaching Parts)
—189 0651608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, * - 24NF x 1" Long, Grade 5 1
—190 4771600 Washer, Lock, Star, %" {.D. 1
—191 4740006 Washer, Hardened 1
—192 4060252 Shield, Rear Boom 1
(Attaching Parts)
—193 3941403 Screw, Self-Tapping 4
—194 4360017 Switch, Mercury 1
—195 0800230 Base, Boom 1
—196 0960534 Bushing 2

Updated 7/89
213



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-3. Chain Adjuster Assembly.

FIGURE &

PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION TY.

INDEX NO. 0
2—3 0232006 CHAIN ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY Ref.

—1 0232022 Weldment, Plate 1

—2 0232023 Plate, Chain Adjustment 1

{Attaching Parts)

-3 3311605 Nut, Hex Lock, % - 16 NC 2

—4 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 2

-5 3900060 Screw, Socket Head, 2 - 13 x %" Long 2

—6 0560222 Block, Chain 2

—7 0630170 Bolt, Eye 1

214




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-4. Capacity Indicator Installation.

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER ITEM
INDEX NO. S & DESCRIPTION Qry.
2—4 0231386 CAPACITY INDICATOR INSTALLATION Ref.
—1 3502213 Plate, Capacity Indicator 1
(Attaching Parts)
-2 3941404 Screw, Self-Tapping, %" Dia. x 12" Long 2
—3 0231181 Pointer Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—4 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16 x %" Long, Grade 5 1
~5 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1L.D. 1
0100011 Nylock, (Type VC-3) A/R
—6 0231184 Housing, Capacity Indicator 1
(Attaching Parts)
—7 3311401 Nut, Hex, ¥ - 20 4
—8 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 4
—9 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 NC x %" Long, Grade 5 4
—10 0900306 Bracket, Capacity Indicator 1
(Attaching Parts)
—11 . 0641404 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 NC x %" Long 4
—12 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 4

2—15



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-5. Telescope Cylinder Assembly. -

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
2—5 1680154 4" TELESCOPE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
-1 1680481 Barrel 1
—2 1120094 Retainer, Head 1
0100011 Nylock A/R
-3 1680833 Head 1
—4 3960134 Wiper 1
—5 3960133 Seal, Rod 1
—B 3790342 O-Ring 1
—7 3300043 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock A/R
—8 3480013 Piston 1
—9 3760006 Band, Wear 2
—10 3950031 T-Seal 1
—11 3790222 O-Ring 1
—12 1440068 Collar 1
—13 1681020 Rod 1
—14 4640265 Valve, Holding 1
(Attaching Parts)
—15 0641420 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 NC x 2-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—16 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" 1.D. 4
—17 2200221 Plug, Pipe, %" NPT 2
—18 2200103 Piug, Pipe, %" NPT, Square Head 3
--19 2200102 Plug, Pipe, 4" NPT, Square Head 1
2900123 Kit, Repair (includes Items 4, 5, 6, '9, 10, 11} 1

2186




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-6. Slave Level Cylinder Assembly.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
——— |
2—6 1680108 3” SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 4640265 Valve, Counterbaiance 1
(Attaching Parts)
—2 0641420 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 2 - " Long, Grade 5 4
—3 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 4
—4 1680477 Barre! 1
—5 1120083 Cap, End 1
—6 1680830 - Head 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—7 3700334 O-Ring 1
—8 3960124 Seal 1
—9 3960126 Wiper, Canned 1
—10 3300009 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—11 3480034 Piston 1
—12 3960007 T-Seal 1
—13 3790018 0-Ring 1
—14 1680995 Rod 1
—15 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, 4" N.P.T. 1
—16 2160003 Fitting, Grease, 45°, %" N.P.T. 1
—17 2200103 Plug, Pipe, %" Square Head 2
—18 2200221 Plug, Pipe, %" Hex Head 3
2900109 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 7, 8, 9, 12, 13) 1
0231457 BELLOWS INSTALLATION, SANDBLAST PACKAGE Ref.
0460005 Bellows, Slave Level Cylinder (Including Clamps) 1

2—17



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-7. Platform Support Assemblies and Work Platforms.

2—-18



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER - ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTy.
e ————
2—-7 PLATFORM SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES AND WORK Ref.
PLATFORM
—1 3510076 Ptatform, 30" x 48" x 42" 1
3510077 Platform, 36" x 60" x 42" 1
3510078 Platform, 36" x 96" x 42" 1
3510079 Platform, 36" x 120" x 42" 1
(Attaching Parts)
-2 3420166 Pin, Quick Release 2
-3 2160002 Fitting, Grease, %" NPT - Straight 2
0230896 SELF CLOSING DOOR INSTALLATION 1
—4 4160028 Spring (Self Closing Door Installation Only) 2
—5 2940006 Latch, Door 1
0233744 ROTATING PLATFORM SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 1
—6 4840703 Plate, Mounting 1
(Attaching Parts) ' -
—7 0651404 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %% Long 2
—8 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" I.D. 2
-9 0060008 Actuator (2900169 Repair Kit) 1
7001605 Gear ' :
—10 0641614 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—11 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 4
—12 0230443 Hub, Platform Support 1
2780043 Hub 1
0960226 Bushing, Support 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311802 Nut, Hex, %2 - 13 1
—14 3931824 Screw, Socket Head, % - 13 x 1 - %" Long 1
—15 1320054 Clamp, Hose 1
—16 1320055 Clamp, Hose 1
—17 4340165 Tube, Support 1
—18 2160001 Fitting, Grease, ¥4 NPT, 90° 1
—19 0440032 Bearing, Nylatron 1
—20 4840701 Sleeve, Rotating 1
—21 0234268 Pin Assembly 1
—22 3420768 Pin 1
—23 2940036 Latch 2
—24 1320070 Clamp, Hose 1
(Attaching Parts)
—25 3900022 Screw, Seif-Tapping, #4 1
—26 4220030 Stop 1
(Attaching Parts)
—27 3931620 Screw, Socket Head, % - 13 x 1%" Long 2
-—28 4740056 Washer, Lock, High Collar, %" 1.D. 2

Updated 7/89
2—19



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & -
PAR
INDEX NO. T NUMBER , ITEMS & DESCRIPTION

: Qry. ‘

2—7 PLATFORM SUPPORT ASSEMBLIES AND WORK Ref.
PLATFORM (Continued)

0232718 HYDRAULIC STEEL TUBING INSTALLATION 1
—28 2220005 Fitting, Reducer 2
—30 | 2220486 Fitting, Tube 2
—31 2220487 Fitting, Elbow 2
4560890 Tube, Left-Hand 1
—-32 2220051 Fitting, Adapter 2
4560889 Tube, Right-Hand ' 1
—33 4640154 Valve, Motion Control 1
(Attaching Parts)
—34 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 16 2
—35 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16 1.D. 2
—36 0641528 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 16 x 3 - " Long 2
—37 4360031 Switch, Foot 1
4460086 Plug, 5 Pole Female 1
0960407 Bushing, Reducer 1
4460087 Receptacle, 5 Pole Male 1
(Attaching Parts)
—38 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 24NC 3
—39 4764400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 3
—40 4751400 Washer, Flat, 4" 1.D. 3
—41 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1%" Long 3

2—20






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3[9 40 42 41

Figure 2-8. Control Console and Control Box installation.

2—21 Blank/2—22



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
0 - _m
2—8 1280151 CONTROL CONSOLE AND CONTROL BOX Ref.
INSTALLATION
—1 3251010 Nameplate, Operation “Boom Swing” 1
—2 3251012 Nameplate, Auxiliary Power 1
-3 3251011 Namepiate, Operation 1
—4 1600036 PQ Controller Assembly 2
(Attaching Parts)
—5 0640803 - Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #8 - 32 x %" Long 8
-8 4760800 Washer, Lock, Spring, #8 - 32 1.D. 8
2560040 Knob, Controller “Swing” 1
2560041 Knob, Controlier “Drive” 1
3251014 Nameplate, Operation “Forward-Reverse” 1
—7 4360074 Switch, Toggle, DPDT/MC 1
3251018 Nametag, “Level” 1
—8 4060087 Shield, Toggle 8
—9 1600046 PQ Controiler Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—10 0640803 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #8 - 32 x %" Long 4
—11 4760800 Washer, Lock, Spring, #8 - 32 1.D. 4
3251015 Nameplate, Operation “Up Down” 1
2560038 Knob, Controller “Lift" 1
—12 4360071 Switch, Toggle, SPST 1
3251017 Nametag, “Emergency Stop” 1
—13 4360141 Guard, Switch 1
—14 4360084 Switch, Toggle, DPST/MC 1
3251021 Nametag, "Auxiliary Power” 1
—~15 4360016 Switch, Pushbutton 2
3250995 Nametag, “Horn” 1
3250996 Nametag, “Start"” 1
—16 4360114 Switch, Toggle, SPST/MC 1
3251025 Nametag, “Glow Plug” (Deutz Only) 1
3251026 Nametag, “Choke” (Ford Only) 1
—17 4360071 Switch, Toggle, SPST 2
3251023 Nametag, "Engine Speed” 1
3251024 Nametag, “Drive Speed” 1
—18 4360074 Switch, Toggle, DPDT/MC 2
3251022 Nametag, “Platform Rotate” 1
3250591 Nametag, “Steer” (O/R Machines) 1
3250606 Nametag “Steer Axles” (Axie Machines) 1
—19 4360071 Switch, Toggle, SPST 1
3250846 Nametag, “Outrigger” 1
—20 2920026 Lamp Holder, Red Lense (Deutz Only) 1
2920029 Lamp, Incandescent 1
3251042 Nametag, “Fan Belt Broken" (Deutz Only) 1
—21 2920028 Lamp Holder, Yeilow Lense 1
2920029 Lamp, Incandescent 1
3250622 Nametag, "O/R Not Set” 1
3251279 Nametag, “Axles Set"” 1
—22 4460044 Holder, Fuse, Inline 5
1670154 Cover, Console 1
3505792 Piate, Rear 1

Updated 7/89
2—23



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION : Qry.
= e |
2—8 1280151 CONTROL CONSOLE AND CONTROL BOX Ref.
INSTALLATION (Contlnued)
—23 2400008 Fuse, inline, .75 Amp 4
2400001 Fuse, Inlineg, 10 Amp 1
3990010 Diode, 6 Amp ' 10
1540002 Capacitor, 1000MF - 25VDC 1
1060039 Cable, Electrical, 16/24 (To Main Terminal Box) 1
1060012 Cable, Eiectrical, 12/4 (To Main Terminal Box) 1
1060041 Cable, Electrical, 9/3 (To Main Terminal Box) 1
—24 1670129 Cover, Control Box 1
(Attaching Parts) ,
95 0641404 Bolt, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long 2
—26 0860257 Box, Control (Weldment) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—27 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20 4
—28 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring 4" 1.D. 4
—29 0641404 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long 2
—30 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long 2
—31 3310601 Nut, Hex, #6 - 32 8
—32 3910604 Screw, Round Head #6 - 32 x %" Long 8
—33 1600038 PQ Controller Assembly 1
: (Attaching Parts)
0640803 Screw, Cap, Hex Head #8 - 32 x %" Long 4
4760800 Washer, Lock 4
2560039 Knob, Controller “Telescope” 1
3250903 Nameplate, Operation, “In-Qut" 1
2920024 Light, Panel (Optional) 2
—34 3504118 Plate, Placard Mounting 2
(Attaching Parts)
—35 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20 4
4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 4
—36 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long, Grade 5 4
3250876 Nameplate "Danger” 1
3251002 Nameplate “Caution” 1
0234773 110V RECEPTACLE INSTALLATION Ref.
—37 4060092 Shield, Weatherproof Cover 1
—38 4460027 Terminal, Receptacle 1
--39 4460024 Connector, Terminal 1
—40 0860036 Box, Switch, Waterproof 1
(Attaching Parts)
—41 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20 2
—42 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" I.D. 2
—43 3911410 Screw, Round Head, '4 - 20 x %" Long 2
3520023 Plug, Blank 1
—44 4460023 Connector, Terminal 1
—45 0860037 Box, Electrical 1
3500812 Plate, Cover 1
—46 1120074 Plug, Male 1







n
G

[

BEARING
REF

26

2—25 Blank/2—26

e
Y

SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-9. Rotary Table Assembly and Components.



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCHIPTION\ QTy.
2—9 ROTARY TABLE ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS Ref.
—1 4840564 ROTARY TABLE WELDMENT (DEUTZ) 1
4840565 ROTARY TABLE WELDMENT (FORD) 1
4840563 ROTARY TABLE WELDMENT (DETROIT DIESEL) 1

—2 0960594 . Bushing, Boom Pivot - Self Aligning 2

—3 2160006 Fitting, Grease, Straight, %" NPT 2

—4 1780014 Door, Access 1

: (Attaching Parts)

—5 3900022 Screw, Self-Drilling, %" x %" Long 2

—6 3420243 Pin, Clevis 1

—7 3420182 . Pin, Cotter, Hair 1

—8 3420242 Pin, Locking 1

(Attaching Parts)

—9 3312601 Nut, Hex, 1" - 8BNC, Grade 5 1
—10 4762600 Washer, Lock, Spring, 1" I.D. 1
—1 0642644 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1" - 8NC x § - %" Long, Grade 5 1
—12 1680130 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-10 for Details) 1

{Attaching Parts)
—13 0230364 Clamp Assembly 2
—14 3312201 Nut, Hex, %" - 10NC 4
—15 4762200 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 4
—16 0642252 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, %" - 10NC x 6 - %" Long, Grade 5 4
—17 3420213 Pin, Lift Cylinder 1
—18 1680090 3" MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-13 1
tor Detalls)
(Attaching Parts)
—19 3450607 Pin, Cotter 2
—20 4740040 Washer, Hardened 2
—21 3420281 Pin, Level Cylinder 1
0232789 TRAVEL ALARMS INSTALLATION Ref.
—22 0140008 Alarm, Travel 2
(Attaching Parts)
—23 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20 4
—24 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" |1.D. 4
—25 0641410 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 1 - %" Long 2
—26 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x %" Long 2
0231547 EMERGENCY MANUAL DESCENT VALVES INSTALLATION Ref.
—27 2900062 Kit, Valve (Includes Plain Washer, Lock Washer and Threaded 3
Nut)
—28 4640005 Valve, Panel Mounting Valve Only 1

Updated 7/89
2--27



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART N
INDEX NO. UMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
2—9 ROTARY TABLE ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS ‘| Ref.
{Continued)
0230384 GAS TANK INSTALLATION Ref.
—29 4400073 Tank, Gas 1
(Attaching Parts)
—30 3311601 Nut, Hex 4
—31 4761600 Washer, Lock 4
—32 4751600 Washer, Flat 4
—33 0641612 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1 - %" Long 2
—34 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 18NC x 1 - %" Long 2
—35 2820004 Insulator 1
—36 2820005 Insulator 1
—37 4280031 Insulator 2
—38 4280020 Insulator 1
—39 2420002 Gauge, Gas, Manual 1
—40 1120023 Cap, Filler 1
—41 0232954 OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-12 1
for Detalls)
0230593 LIFT CYLINDER AND BEARING LUBRICATION Ref.
INSTALLATION
—42 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, 4" NPT 3
—43 2180344 Fitting, Bulkhead 3
—44 2220001 Fitting, Adapter 3
—45 2220124 Fitting, Elbow, 90° 3
COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION (Detrolt Diesel) 1
COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION (Deutz) 1
COUNTERWEIGHT INSTALLATION (Ford) 1
—46 Counterweight (Detroit Diesel), (Consult Factory for PartNo.) 1
Counterweight (Deutz), (Consuit Factory for Part No.) 1
Counterweight (Ford), (Consult Factory for Part No.) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—47 3312601 Nut, Hex, 1 - 8NC, Grade 5 4
—48 4752600 Washer, Flat, 1” Diameter 4
—49 4070109 Shim, 16 Gauge A/R
4070108 Shim, 14 Gauge A/R
4070107 Shim, 11 Gauge A/R
—50 0642618 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1 - 8NC x 2 - %" Long, Grade 5 4
0100003 Locktite, #277 A/R
0231560 HOOD AND OIL TANK INSTALLATION (Detroit Diesel) Ref.
0232126 HOOD AND OIL TANK INSTALLATION (Deutz) Ref.
0230395 HOOD AND OIiIL TANK INSTALLATION (Ford) Ref.
--51 DETROIT DIESEL HOOD ASSEMBLY AND HOOD 1

2—28

EXTENSION INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-14 for Details)




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER I TY.
INDEX NO. TEMS & DESCRIPTION 0
— - |
2—9 ROTARY TABLE ASSEMBLY AND COMPONENTS Ref.
(Continued)
—51 DEUTZ DIESEL HOOD ASSEMBLY AND HOOD EXTENSION 1
INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-15 for Details)
FORD HOOD ASSEMBLY AND HOOD EXTENSION 1
INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-16 for Detalls)
—52 GROUND CONTROL BOX AND COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY 1
(See Figure 2-17 for Detalils)
(Attaching Parts)
—53 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 4
—54 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" |.D. 4
—55 GROUND TERMINAL BOX AND ELECTRICAL 1
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-18
for Details)
(Attaching Parts)
—56 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 4
—57 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" L.D. 4
—58 4400072 Tank, Oil 1
(Attaching larts)
—59 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16 NC, Grade 5 4
—60 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—61 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 4
—62 3520022 Plug, Magnetic 1
—-63 1340021 Breather 1
—64 2120039 Breather, Air Filter (Optional) 1
3790126 0O-Ring 1
2180199 Fitting, Adapter 1
—65 1120034 Cap and Dipstick 1
—66 2120029 Filter Assembly, Hydraulic Oil 1
—87 2120055 Element (Includes 7002405 Connector) 1
—68 4280018 Insulator 1
—69 2820004 Insutator 2
—70 2820005 Insulator 1
—71 0232031 VACUUM SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-19 for 1
Details (Ford Only)
(Attaching Parts)
—72 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—73 4761600 Washer, Lock, Split, %" 1.D. 4
74 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
0232913 CONTROL VALVES INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-20 for 1
Details)
—75 0233968 DETROIT DIESEL - ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY 1
INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-21 for Details)
0233969 DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY 1
INSTALLATION (See Figure 2-22 for Detalls)
0233967 FORD ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY INSTALLATION 1

(See Figure 2-23 for Details)

Updated 7/89
2--29



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-10. Liit Cylinder Assembly.



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
PART
INDEX NO. RT NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
2—10 1680130 LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 7000989 Rod, Cylinder 1
—_2 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight 1
—3 3900027 Setscrew, % - 1ONC x 2" Long 1
—4 7000992 Retainer, Cylinder Head 1
(Attaching Parts)
—5 0641412 Screw, Hex Head, % - 20NC x -1%" Long 2
—6 4761400 Washer, Lock 2
—7 7000908 Screw, Socket Head 2
—8 7000991 Head, Cylinder 1
—9 7000916 Seal, Rod . 1
—10 7000918 Ring, Back-Up, Head Seal 1
—11 7000915 Seal, Wiper 1
—12 7000920 Back-Up, Leather 2
—13 7000922 Seal, Piston 1
—14 7000923 O-Ring, Piston Seal Loading 1
—15 7000919 O-Ring 1
—16 7000917 Back-up, Rod Seal 1
—17 7000990 Piston 1
0231457 BELLOWS INSTALLATION, SANBBLAST PACKAGE Ref.
0460009 Bellows, Lift Cylinder (Including Clamps) 1
—18 7000921 O-Ring 1
—19 7000924 Ring, Piston 2
—20 7000979 Nut, Special 1
—21 7000905 Pin, Cotter 1
—22 7000988 Barrel, Cylinder 1
—23 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight 1
—24 4640181 Valve, Counterbalance 1
(Attaching Parts)
—25 3931440 Screw, Socket Head, % - 20NC x 2-%" Long 4
—26 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 4
—27 7000993 Collar, Extension 1
—28 0960192 Bushing 4
2900113 Kit, Repair (Includes Iitems 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
16, 18 and 19)

Updated 7/89
2—31/2—32 Blank






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-11. Master Leve! Cylinder Assembly.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QY.
2—11 1680090 3" MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 1680504 Barrel 1
—2 1120083 Retainer, Head 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—3 1680840 Head ' 1
—4 3960126 Wiper, Canned 1
—5 3960124 Seal, Rod 1
—6 3790334 O-Ring 1
—7 3300009 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—8 3480034 Piston 1
—9 3960007 T-Seal 1
—-10 3790018 O-Ring 1
-1 1681071 Rod 1
—12 0960322 Bushing 1
—13 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, %" N.P.T. 2
—14 2200103 Plug, Pipe, %" Square Head 2
2900109 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 4, 5, 6, 9, 10) 1
0231457 BELLOWS INSTALLATION, SANDBLAST PACKAGE Ref.
0460005 Bellows, Master Level Cylinder (including Clamps) 1

2—33



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-12. Oil Cooler Assembly Installation.

2—34



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & ‘
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
————————— ——— |
2—12 0232954 OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION Ret.
—1 0360489 Bar, Hold Down 2
-2 0360490 Bar, Hold Down 2
—3 0232956 Cover, Oil Cooler 1
' (Attaching Parts)
—4 3900022 Screw, Self-Tapping, %" x 1" Long - 10
—5 2120075 Filter, Oil Cooler 1
—6 0540017 Fan 1
—7 1440141 Coilar, Spiit 1
(Attaching Parts)
—8 3311405 Nut, Lock, % - 20NC 1
—9 3931408 Screw, Socket Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 1
—10 2860007 Key, Tapered 1
—11 3160052 Motor, Hydraulic (See Figure 22-13 for Breakdown) 1
{Attaching Parts)
—12 3311601 Nut, Jam, % - 16 2
—13 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—14 3620006 Heat Exchanger 1
(Attaching Parts)
—15 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC 4
—16 4761500 Washer, Lock, 5/16" 1.D. , 4
—17 0641504 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18NC x 1" Long4
—18 1320060 Clamp, Hose, 12" 4
—19 3340233 Pad, Neoprene 2
0232955 Weldment, Oil Cooler Frame 1

Updated 7/89
2—35/2—36 Blank






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-13. Oil Cooler Motor Assembly.

FIGURE & PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
e —— |

2-13 3160052 OIL COOLER MOTOR ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 7005100 Seat Assembly, Seal 1
—2 7005101 Seal Assembly 1
—3 7005102 Snap Ring 1
—4 7005103 Dowel Pin 2
-5 7005104 O-Ring 2
-6 7005105 Cap Screw 4
-7 7005106 Bearing 4
—8 7005107 Plate Wear 1
-9 7005108 Shaft Assembly, Driven 1
~10 7005109 Cover 1
—11 7005110 Housing 1
—12 7005111 Bearing 1
—13 7005112 Snap Ring 1
—14 7005113 Drive Shaft Assembly 1
—15 7005114 Key 1
—16 7005115 Adapter 1
—17 7005116 Seal Ring 4
—18 7005117 Back-Up Ring 4
7005119 Seal Kit (Includes Items 2, 5, 17 and 18) 1

237




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

‘uoyEeISu} UOISUBIXT POOH Pue AjqWassy POOH 9831 Houaq “pi-Z anbrd

38



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION
2—14 DETROIT DIESEL HOOD ASSEMBLY AND H
EXTENSION INSTALLATION
-1 3380026 Panel, Hood Extension, L.H.
(Attaching Parts)
—2 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC, Grade 5
—3 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D.
—4 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long, Grade 5
-5 1780053 Door Assembly, Manifold Access
—6 3380027 Panel, Hood Extension, R.H.
(Attaching Parts)
-7 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC
—8 4761400 Washer, Lock, Split, %" I.D.
—9 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 NC x %" Long, Grade 5
—10 0233039 Door Assembly, Main Terminal Box
0230464 Door Support Assembly (LF & RR)
0230465 Door Support Assembly (RF & LR)
0231489 Door Support Assembly (Terminal Box)
—11 0880024 Brace, Hood Door
—12 0880025 Brace, Hood Door
(Attaching Parts)
-—13 3311405 Nut, Hex, Lock, % - 20NC
—14 4751400 Washer, Flat, %" 1L.D.
—15 3311001 Nut, Hex, 3/16 - 24NC
—16 4761000 Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/16"” |.D.
—17 4751000 Washer, Fiat, 3/16"” 1.D.
—18 0641006 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 3/16 - 24NC x %"
—19 4560628 Tube, Slidelock
—20 2680159 Hood Assembly
(Attaching Parts)
—21 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20
—22 4761400 Washer, Lock, spring, %" 1.D.
—23 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long
—24 4280072 Strip, Neoprene
—25 4280071 Strip, Neoprene
—26 Door Assembly, R.S. (Top for Air Cleaner)
—27 0233105 Door Assembly
—28 0230682 Door Assembly, Ground Control Box
—29 0233014 Door Assembly, Side
—30 2560026 Handle, Door
(Attaching Parts)
—31 3900045 Screw, Self-Tapping, 10 - 24 x %" Long
—32 0231556 Cowi Assembly, Hood Top
(Attaching Parts)
—33 3941406 Screw, Self-Tapping, % - 20NC x %" Long"
—34 3502773 Door Assembly, Cowl top

0o0D

Long

oTY.

Ref.

- -t (o> e X ) -t

[ ¢ N

[ S N G QY

PNDONN -~ =

— —a

PON - = =N ©wwo

PN

20

220



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

\
©

SN
- \

\
e
T ~
)
N
RPN

—————l

7
_Qe_-

)
i
b
N

Figure 2-15. Deutz Diesel Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Ingtallatlon.
2—40



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & :
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER {TEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
—_— |
2—15 DEUTZ DIESEL HOOD ASSEMBLY AND HOOD Ref.
EXTENSION INSTALLATION
—1 3380026 Panel, Hood Extension, L.H. 1
(Attaching Parts)
-2 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC, Grade 5 6
-3 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 6
—4 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % -~ 16NC x 1” Long, Grade 5 6
—5 1780053 Door Assembly, Manifold Access 1
—6 3380027 Panel, Hood Extension, R.H. 1
(Attaching Parts)
-7 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 5
—8 4761400 Washer, Lock, Split, %" 1.D. 5
—9 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long, Grade 5§ 5
—10 0233025 Door Assembly, Main Terminal Box 1
0230464 Door Support Assembly (LF & RR) 1
0230465 Door Support Assembly (RF & LR) 1
0231489 Door Support Assembly (Terminal Box) 1
—11 0880024 Brace, Hood Door 1
—12 0880025 Brace, Hood Door 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311405 Nut, Hex, Lock, % - 20NC 1
—14 4751400 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 1
—15 5311001 Nut, Hex, 3/16 - 24NC 2
—16 4761000 Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/16” 1.D. 2
~17 4751000 Washer, Flat, 3/16"” 1.D. 2
—18 0641006 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 3/16 - 25NC x %" Long 2
—19 4560628 Tube, Slidelock 1
—20 2680127 Hood Assembly 1
-—21 3311401 Nut, Hex, %" - 20 9
—22 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" L.D. 9
—23 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 9
—24 4280072 Strip, Neoprene 2
—25 4280071 Strip, Neoprene 2
-—26 1780041 Door Assembly, R.S. (Top for Air Cleaner) 1
-—27 0233105 Door Assembly 1
—28 0230682 Door Assembly, Ground Control Box 1
—29 0233014 Door Assembly, Side 2
—30 2560026 Handle, Door 2
(Attaching Parts) .

—31 3900045 Screw, Self-Tapping, 10 - 24 x %" Long 4

2—41



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-16. Ford Hood Assembly and Hood Extension Installation.

42

2



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER {TEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
2—186 FORD HOOD ASSEMBLY AND HOOD Ref.
EXTENSION INSTALLATION
—1 3380026 Panel, Hood Extension, L.H. 1
) (Attaching Parts)
-2 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC, Grade 5 6
—3 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 6
—4 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 6
—5 1780053 Door Assembly, Manifold Access 1
—8 3380027 Panel, Hood Extension, R.H. 1
(Attaching Parts)
—7 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 5
—B8 4761400 Washer, Lock, Split, %" L.D. 5
—9 0641406 Scraw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long, Grade 5 5
—10 0233039 Door Assembly, Main Terminal Box 1
0230464 Door Support Assembly (LF & RR) 1
0230465 Door Support Assembly (RF & LR) 1
0231489 Door Support Assembly (Terminal Box) 1
—11 0880024 Brace, Hood Door 1
—12 0880025 Brace, Hood Door 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311405 Nut, Hex, Lock, % - 20NC 1
—14 4751400 Washer, Fiat, 14" 1.D. 1
—15 3311001 Nut, Hex, 3/16 - 24NC 2
—16 4761000 Washer, Lock, Spring, 3/16" |.D. 2
—17 4751000 Washer, Flat, 3/16" 2
—18 0641006 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 3/16 - 24NC x %" Long 2
—19 4560628 Tube, Slideiock 1
—20 2680097 Hood Assembly 1
—21 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16, Grade § 9
—22 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 9
—23 0641612 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1%”" Long 9
.—24 4280072 Strip, Neoprene 2
—25 4280071 Strip, Neoprene 2
—26 1780041 Door Assembly, R.S. (Top tor Air Cleaner) 1
—27 0233105 Door Assembly, Cowl Top 1
—28 0230682 Door Assembly, Ground Control Box 1
—29 0233014 Door Assembly, Side 2
—30 2560026 Handle, Door 2
(Attaching Parts)
—31 3900045 Screw, Self-Tapping, 10 - 24 x %" Long 4

2—43



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-17. Ground Control Box and Electrical Components Installation.

2—44



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION
2-17 GROUND CONTROL BOX AND ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
0230734 GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
—1 0860182 Box, Ground Control
—2 3300047 Nut, Lock, Conduit
—3 4460052 Connector, Strain Relief
—4 0960239 Bushing
—5 4460007 Terminal, 6 Position
—8 4460053 Terminal, 12 Position
(Attaching Parts)
-7 3900039 Screw, Self-Tapping, Pan Head #6-32 x
—8 4770600 Washer, Lock, Star, #6
—9 3380039 Panel, Mounting
(Attaching Parts)
—10 3911008 Screw, Machine
-1 4360010 Switch, Push Button, NOHC
3250844 Nametag, “Start”
—12 4360071 Switch, Toggie, SPST
3250842 Nametag, "ignition On/Off"
—13 4360073 Switch, Toggle, DPDT
3250605 Nametag, Select
—14 4360074 Switch, Toggle, DPDT/MC
3251179 Nametag, “Swing, Left/Right”
—15 4360074 Switch, Toggle, DPDT/MC
3250601 Nametag, “Telescope, In/Out
—16 4360074 Switch, Toggle, DPDT/MC
3250599 Nametag, Lift, Up/Down
—17 4360114 Switch, Toggle, SPST/MC
3250588 Nametag, Choke (Ford Engine)
3251064 Nametag, Glow Plug (Deutz Engine)
—18 4360069 Circuit Breaker, 10 Amp
3250602 Nametag, Circuit Breaker
—19 4360084 Switch, Toggle, DPST/MC
3250603 Nametag, Auxiliary Power
1540002 Capacitor, 1000MFD, 25VDC
3990001 Diode, 3.5 Amp
1060019 Cable, Electrical, 16/12
1060041 Cable, Electrical, 9/3

3/"1

Long

QrY.

Ref.

-k NN -

[« 3=

[ PO G I G a G S N A e R

245



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

-uoHBIRISU] SUGUOAWIOD |BOUIJBI3 PUR XOg [BUIULIRL UIEI "8}-Z 3nBid-

2—46




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & :
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
2—18 MAIN TERMINAL BOX AND ELECTRICAL Ref.
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
0230726 MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
—1 3740002 Relay, Power 4
~2 3740013 Relay, Power 1
(Attaching Parts)
—3 3311001 Nut, Hex, #10-24NC 10
—4 4751000 Washer, Flat, #10-24 1.D. . 10
—5 0641001 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-24 x %" Long, Grade 5 10
—6 4460051 Connector, Strain Relief, %" 4
—7 0960238 Bushing, %" 4
—8 3300048 Nut, Lock, Conduit, %" 4
—9 4460052 Connector, Strain Relief, 4" 4
—10 0960239 Bushing, %" 4
—11 3300047 . Nut, Lock, Conduit, %" 4
0230724 MAIN TERMINAL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
—12 4460002 Stiip, Terminal, 10 Position 1
—13 4460007 Strip, Termina, 6 Position 1
—14 4460053 Strip, Terminal, 12 Position 4
(Attaching Parts)
—15 3900039 Screw, Self-Tapping, #6-32 x %" Long 16
—16 4770600 Washer, Star, #8 16
—17 4120002 Socket, Relay 5
(Attaching Parts)
—18 3900039 Screw, Self-Tapping, #6-32 x %" Long 7
—19 4770600 Washer, Star, #6 7
4160025 Spring, Relay Holder 10
—20 3380044 Panel, Modified 1
(Attaching Parts) .
—21 Screw, Machine, #10-32 x %" Long 4
—22 0230724 Box, Main Terminal 1
—23 3740016 Relay, Signal 2
—24 3740014 Relay, Signal 2
—25 3740019 Relay, Latching 1
3990001 Diode, 3.5 Amp 8
—26 4360070 Circuit Breaker, 15 Amp 1
—27 4360112 Circuit Breaker, 5 Amp 2
—28 4360003 Switch, Ignition 1




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

[ O O O O O O

Figure 2-19. Vacuum Switch Box Assembly.

2—48



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER {TEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
= —
2—19 0232031 VACUUM SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 4460049 Connector 2
—2 0960239 Bushing 2
-3 3300047 Nut, Lock (%" Conduit) 2
1060016 Cable, Electrical (16/3) 2
—4 1320022 Clamp, Hose 2
"2720015 Hose, Vacuum 1
—~5 2220315 Fitting, Barbed 1
—6 3740008 Relay, Electric (Start Lockout) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—7 3910606 Screw, Machine, #6-32 x %" Long 2
—8 4750600 Washer, Fiat, #6 2
—9 3310601 Nut, Hex, #6-32 2
—10 4770800 " Washer, Star Lock, #6 2
4460016 Lug, Terminal (.19 Spade) 6
-1 2180089 Tee 1
—12 3503398 Plate 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311401 Nut, Hex %" - 20NC 2
—14 4761400 Washer, Lock, %" 2
—-15 0641420 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 2-%" Long 2
—16 4360067 Switch, Vacuum, NC 1
—17 4360066 Switch, Vacuum, N.O. 1
—18 2180104 Nipple 1
—19 4640214 Valve, Flow 1
—20 3503399 Panel 1
(Attaching Parts)
—21 Screw, Machine Nut, Hex (Supplied with Switch Box) 4
—22 0560220 Block 1
—23 0860165 Box 1
3520028 Plug, Hole 1
—24 2220317 Nipple, Barbed 1
—25 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1

2—49



2

—&0

SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

‘Figure 2-20. Control Valves and Filter instaliation. .



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oTY.
—— — |
2—20 1280145 CONTROL VALVES AND FILTER INSTALLATION Ref.
0233627 CONTROL VALVES & FILTER INSTALLATION Ref.
(OUTRIGGER)
0233628 CONTROL VALVES & FILTER INSTALLATION Ref.
(EXTENDABLE AXLES)
-1 4640254 Valve (Solenoid Control - Outrigger) 1
4640251 Valve (Solenoid Control - Extendable Axle) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—2 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16 4
—3 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—4 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 4
—5 4640150 Valve, Double Pilot Check 1
(Attaching Parts)
—6 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18 2
—7 4761500 Washer, Flat, 5/16" 1.D. 2
—8 2120078 Filter, High Pressure 1
2120079 Element
—9 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20 2
—10 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" 1.D. 2
—11 0641482 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20 x 2-% Long 2
2120079 Filter Element 1
—12 4640104 Valve, Relief 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16 4
—14 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—15 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 4
—16 4640347 Valve, Proportional Control (7.5 Volt) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—17 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16 4
—18 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 4
—19 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 4
—20 0641614 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16 x 1-%" Long 4

Updated 7/89
2—51



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

.:o:n:nwa:* fiayeg pue duing ‘auiBug [3s31g H04laQ "12-Z 2nbid

52

2



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
14
2—21 0231540 DETROIT DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY 1 Roef.
INSTALLATION
—1 0400003 Battery, 12VDC 2
-2 0400002 Holddown, Battery 2
-3 0630003 Clamp, Rod and Nut 4
—4 1060046 Cable, Battery 4
-5 3740032 Relay, Time Delay 2
(Attaching Parts)
—6 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
-7 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—8 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—9 3600051 Pump, Hydraulic, Auxiliary 1
(Attaching Parts)
—10 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 2
—11 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" {.D. 2
—12 2220639 Fitting, Eibow 1
—13 2220318 Fitting, Elbow 1
—14 0231495 Bracket, Gauge 1
' (Attaching Parts)
. —15 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 11
| —16 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 11
C—17 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 11
—18 3740002 Relay (3 Prong) 1
3740013 Relay (4 Prong) 1
—19 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—20 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" |.D. 2
—21 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 2
—22 1120101 Cap, Rain 1
—23 3460165 Pipe, Extension, Exhaust 1
—24 1320063 Clamp, Muffler 2
-—-25 3460110 Nipple, Exhaust 1
—26 2200350 Elbow, 90° 1
—27 3460166 Nipple, Exhaust 1
-28 0900570 Bracket, Muffler 1
(Attaching Parts)
—29 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18 2
-30 4751500 Washer, Flat, 6/16" |.D. 2
—31 0641506 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18 x %" Long 2
—32 1320028 Clamp, Hose 4
—33 2220346 Fitting, Barbed 1
—34 2180371 Fitting, Barbed 2
—35 4640218 Valve, Shut-off, Fuel 1
—36 3200062 Mount, Engine 8
(Attaching Parts)
—37 3311805 Nut, Lock, %2 - 13NC 4
-—38 4751800 Washer, Flat, 2" 1.D. 4
—39 0641820 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 2-%" Long 4
. —-40 4560161 Tube, Motor Mount 4

Updated 7/89
2—53



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Updated 7/89
2—54

FIGURE & B ’
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrtY,
—— e ——— |
2—-21 0231540 DETROIT DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY Ref.
INSTALLATION (Continued) '
0231549 ENGINE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
—41 3600037 Pump, Hydrautic, Main 1
(Attaching Parts)
—42 0641810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1-%" Long 4
—43 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—44 0080029 Adapter, Pump Mounting 1
(Attaching Parts)
—45 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 16
—486 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, % 1.D. 16
—47 4100001 Sleeve, Spline 1
—48 0641610 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1-%" Long 6
-—49 0230680 Pisc Assembily
: (Attaching Parts)
—50 0641508 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18NC ¢ 1" Long 10
—51 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16" 1.D. 10
52 3740048 Solenoid, Throttie 2
—53 4160037 Spring 1
—54 0900314 Bracket, Throttle 1
—58 3840244 Rod, Throttle 1
(Attaching Parts)
—56 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—57 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—58 3311001 Nut, Hex, #10-32 2
—59 0641006 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-32 x %" Long, Grade 5 1
—60 2220282 Fitting, Elbow, ° 1
--61 2220065 Fitting : 1
—62 2220004 Fitting, Adapter 1
—63 0231545 Fitting Assembly 1
. —64 2020002 Extension, Fan 1
(Attaching Parts)
—65 3900094 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 2-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—66 0231497 Mount, Engine 2
(Attaching Parts)
—67 0641808 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 8
—68 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, 2" 1.D. 8
-—69 2000052 Engine, Diesel 1
—70 3740030 Relay, Adlo 1
—7 0140001 Horn, 12vDC 1







SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

uoneeisuj Aislieg pue dung ‘auibug |asaiq zinaQg "Zz-Z ainbi4

nM\M n..wL %
& CeT
st v 2g€S

2—55 Blank/2—56



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION . QTY.
——
2—22 0232129 DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY 1 Ret.
INSTALLATION
-1 0400003 Battery, 12VDC 2
—2 0400002 Holddown, Battery 2
—3 0630003 Rod, Holddown 4
(Attaching Parts)
—4 3300029 Nut, Wing, % - 16NC 4
—5 1060007 Cable, Battery 2
—B6 1060032 Cable, Battery 1
—7 0400007 Cable, Battery 2
—8 1060031 Cable, Battery 1
—9 1060030 Cabie, Battery 1
—10 3980006 Seat, Battery 2
—11 3740002 Solenoid, Engine 2
(Attaching Parts)
—12 3311401 “ Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—13 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—14 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—1§ 3600051 Pump, Hydraulic, Auxiliary 1
(Attaching Parts)
—16 0641610 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 2
—17 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—18 4060315 Shield, Battery Cover 1
—19 1120194 Cap, Air Cleaner 1
—20 1320058 Clamp, Air Cleaner 2
—21 0232749 Stack, Air Cleaner 1
—22 1320058 Clamp 2
—23 2720129 Hose, Air and Vapor Dust 1
—24 1340026 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
—25 0340003 Band, Air Cleaner 2
- (Attaching Parts)
—26 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC 4
—27 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16" 1.D. 4
—28 0641506 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18 x %" Long 4
-—29 2720099 Hose, Protective 1
—30 1120169 Cap, Rain 1
—31 3220025 Muffler Weldment 1
—32 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC 4
—33 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16” 1.D. 4
—34 0641511 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18NC x 1-%" Long 4
—35 0360481 Spacer, Bar, Front : 1
—36 0360482 Spacer, Bar, Rear 1
—37 1320011 Clamp, Exhaust 2
—38 4561514 Tube, Flexible 1
-39 4561301 Tube, Exhaust Adapter 1
—40 2180346 Fitting, Barbed 1
—41 1320022 Clamp, Hose 2
—42 2180348 Fitting, Barbed 1
—43 4640218 Valve, Shut-off 1

Updated 7/89
2—57



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Updated 7/89
2—--58

FIGURE & )
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
2—22 0232129 DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY Ref.
INSTALLATION (Cohllnued)
0232081 ENGINE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
—44 3600037 Main Hydraulic Pump (See Figure 2- for breakdown) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—45 0641810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 1-%" Long 4
—46 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 4
~—47 0080029 Adapter, Engine to Pump 1
(Attaching Parts)
—48 0630135 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 10MM x 30MM 12
-—49 4740116 Washer, Lock, Spring, 10MM 1.D. 12
-—50 4100001 Sleeve, Spline 1
—51 0232231 Drive Plate Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—52 0630190 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 10MM x 20MM 14
—53 4740116 Washer, Lock, Spring, 10MM 14
—54 3503489 Plate, Motor Mount Spacer 4
{Attaching Parts) '
—55 3311801 Nut, Hex, % - 13NC 4
—56 0641338 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 4-%" Long 4
—57 3960214 Seal
0100001 Adhesive A/R
—58 0232867 Ring, Intake 1
(Attaching Parts)
—59 3311401 Nut, Hex, %4 - 20NC 4
—60 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, " 1.D. 3
—B1 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 3
—62 0630217 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 6MM x 20MM 1
—63 4740174 Washer, Lock, Spring, 6MM 1
—64 3740028 Solenoid 1
—B65 0900529 Bracket, Solenoid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—66 3311405 Nut, Hex, ¥ - 20NC 2
—87 4771400 Washer, Lock, Star, 4" 1.D. 2
—68 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 2
-—69 0900411 Bracket, Choke Solenoid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—70 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—71 0641414 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, %- 20NC x 1-%" Long 4
—72 0232827 Rod, Linkage 1
(Attaching Parts)
—73 3450203 Pin, Cotter, 1/16" x %' Long 1
—74 4751400 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 1
—75 4160073 Spring 1
—76 2980046 Lever 1
(Attaching Parts)
—77 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC, Grade 5 4




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qty.
INDEX NO.
— =
2—22 0232129 DEUTZ DIESEL ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY Ref.
INSTALLATION (Continued)
—78 3740048 Solenoid, Engine 1
(Attaching Parts)
-79 3311405 Nut, Hex, Lock, % - 20NC 4
—80 4771400 Washer, Lock, Star, %" |.D. 4
—81 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—82 0900532 Bracket, Solenoid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—83 0630136 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 8MM x 24MM 4
—84 4740118 Washer, Lock, Spring, 8MM 1.D. 4
—85 2000047 Engine, Diesel, Deutz 1
—86 0140001 Horn 1
(Attaching Parts)
—87 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—88 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 2
—89 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 2
—90 3200081 Bracket, Mounting, Gauges 1
—91 2420006 Gauge, Amp 1
—92 2420030 Gauge, Oil Pressure 1
—93 0900449 Bracket, Glow Plug 1
—94 3740013 Solenoid (4 Prong) or (3740002 - 3 Prong Sol.) 1
—85 3740027 Solenoid, Start 1
—96 3740030 Relay, Adio 1
—97 3740032 Relay, Time Delay 1
2180089 Fitting, Tee 1
2220639 Fitting, Elbow 1
4360037 Switch, Pressure 1

Updated 7/89
259



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

.:o_wa__u.»:_ Kiayeg pue dwng ‘euibul piod

“£2-2 anbi4

60

2



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION OTY.
—_—— |
2—23 0230243 FORD ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY INSTALLATION Ref.
0233471 SECOND BATTERY INSTALLATION (OPTIONAL) 1
0400003 Battery, 12VDC 1
0400002 Holddown, Battery 1
0830003 Rod, Holddown 2
{Attaching Parts)
3300029 . Nut, Wing, %- 16NC 2
4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 2
1060031 Cable, Battery 1
1060049 Cable, Battery 1
0860003 Box, Battery 1
—1 0400003 Battery, 12VDC 1
—2 0400002 Holddown, Battery 1
—3 0630003 Rod, Holddown 2
. (Attaching Parts)
—4 3300029 Nut, Wing, % - 16NC 2
—5 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 2
—6 3980003 Seat, Battery 1
—7 1060046 Cable, Battery
(Attaching Parts)
—8 0641708 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 7/16 - 14 x 1" Long 1
—9 4761700 Washer, Lock, Spring, 7/16" I.D. 1
—10 1060051 Cable, Battery 1
—11 3740032 Relay, Time Delay 1
—12 3740027 Solenoid, Starter 1
(Attaching Parts)
—13 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—14 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—15 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 2
—16 0400007 Cable, Battery : 2
—17 3740002 Solenoid (3 Prong) 1
3740013 Solenoid (4 Prong)
—18 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—19 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—20 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 2
—21 0400008 Cable, Battery 1
—22 3600051 Pump, Hydraulic, Auxiliary 1
(Attaching Parts)
—23 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 2
—24 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—25 1120194 Cap, Air Cleaner 1
—26 1340019 Air Cleaner 1
-—27 0340003 Band, Mounting 2
--28 1320016 Clamp, Air Breather 2
~—29 2720045 Hose, Air Intake 1

Updated 7/89
2—61



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
2—23 0230243 FORD ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued) '
0231592 AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION (FARR OPTIONAL) 1
—30 1320017 Clamp, Hose 2
—31 2180092 Nipple, Pipe 1
—32 2180324 Elbow, 90° 1
—33 2540007 Grommet 1
—34 1120140 Cap, Qil Fill 1
—35 1120141 Cap, Breather 1
—36 0231591 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—37 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—38 4751400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—39 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 4
1320022 Clamp, Hose (Fuel Line) 1
2220296 Fitting, Barb (Fuel Line) 1
0230590 MUFFLER SHIELD INSTALLATION Ref.
—40 0230586 Shield, Muffler 1
(Attaching Parts)
—41 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—42 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 4
—43 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 4
—44 3220013 Muffler Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
—45 3311501 Nut, Hex, 5/16 - 18NC 4
—46 4761500 Washer, Lock, 5/16" |.D. 4
—47 4320002 Stud 2
—48 4751500 Washer, Spacer A/R
—49 1320011 Clamp, Exhaust 1
0232869 EXHAUST SYSTEM INSTALLATION Ref.
—50 3501920 Piate, Cover 1
(Attaching Parts)
—51 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—52 4751400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—53 0230960 Clamp Assembly 2
—54 4561513 Tubing 1
—55 2180235 Pipe, Nipple 1
—56 2180105 Pipe, Nipple 1
—57 2180094 Elbow, 90# 1
—58 2240070 Flange, Exhaust 1
—59 3200062 Mount, Motor 8
(Attaching Parts)
—60 3311805 Nut, Hex, Lock, %2 - 13NC 4
—61 4751800 Washer, Flat, %" L.D." 4
—62 0641826 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 3-%" Long 4
—63 4560161 Tube, Mount, Motor 4




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
2—23 0230243 FORD ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued)
0230703 ENGINE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
—64 3600037 Pump, Hydraulic, Main 1
(Attaching Parts)
—65 0641810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 1-%" Long 4
—66 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 4
—67 0080029 Adapter, Engine to Pump 1
(Attaching Parts)
—68 0641612 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1-%"” Long, Grade 5 12
—69 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 12
—70 0230680 Plate, Drive 1
—71 0230680 Plate, Drive 1
(Attaching Parts)
—72 © 0641607 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long 8
—73 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 8
—T74 0230453 Support, Rear Engine 2
(Attaching Parts)
—75 3311801 Nut, Hex, %2 - 13NC 4
—76 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" I.D. 4
—77 0641814 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 4 - 13NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—78 2220292 Fitting, Elbow 1
—79 3740048 Solenoid, Engine 2
—80 0800220 Bracket, Solenoid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—81 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—82 4751400 Washer, Flat, 4" 1.D. . 2
—83 0641406 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long 2
—84 0900537 Bracket, Choke 1
—85 4160024 Spring, Return 1
—86 3321001 Nut, Hex Head, #10-32 . 3
—87 0651006 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-32 x %" Long 1
—88 3010035 Linkage, Choke 1
—89 0232877 Bracket, Choke Solenoid 1
(Attaching Parts)
—90 0641506 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 5/16 - 18NC x %" Long 2
—91 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring, 5/16" 1.D. 2
—92 4751500 Washer, Flat, 5/16" 1.D. 2
—93 2420024 ' Unit, Sending, Water Temp. 1
—94 2220318 Fitting, Weatherhead 1
-85 2420019 Gauge, Water Temp. 1
—96 2420009 Meter, Hour 1
—97 2420006 Gauge, Amp 1
~98 2420005 Gauge, Oil Pressure 1
—89 0230893 Bracket, Mounting 1
(Attaching Parts)
-100 0641706 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 7/16 - 14 x %" lLong 1
—101 4761700 Washer, Lock, Spring, 7/16" 1

Updated 7/89
2—63



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER (TEMS & DESCRIPTION QTYy.
— —
223 0230243 FORD ENGINE, PUMP AND BATTERY INSTALLATION Ref.
(Continued)
—102 3311001 Nut, Hex, #10-24 . 3
—103 4761000 Washer, Lock, #10 3
—104 0641004 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-24 x %" Long 3
—105 4100002 Sleeve, Brass 1
—106 2000015 Engine, Gasoline 1
—107 0140001 Horn 1
(Attaching Parts)

—108 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 2
—109 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—110 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 2

2—64







SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-24. LP Gas System Assembly.

2—65 Blank/2—66



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
_— —

2—-24 0230519 LP GAS SYSTEM ASSEMBLY (FORD ONLY) Ret.
2900025 LP GAS KIT 1
4400038 Tank, Bottle, LP Gas 2
4400040 ~ Tank, Bottle, LP Gas 2
-1 1320023 Bracket, Mounting, Tank 2

(Attaching Parts)
—2 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 4
—3 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 4
—4 0641608 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 1" Long 4
7000631 Gasket 1
7000632 Carburetor 1
7000633 Regulator 1
7000634 Vaporizer 1
7000635 Filter Assembly 1
—5 0230518 Panel Assembly 1
(Attaching Parts)
=6 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 6
-7 4761600 Washer, Lock, 4" 1.D. 6
—8 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 6
—9 3501236 Plate 1
(Attaching Parts)

—10 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 4
—11 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" |.D. 4
—12 0641408 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long 4

2—67



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

1
36 51N LIFTcyuNDER
2% N }W‘ﬁ 38
4\ L /EWw

¢ .\ BEARING MOUNTING
-\ RING - FRAME

Y3
©/
é; - 30

Figure 2-25. Turntable Swing Components Assembly and installation.
2—68



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & v
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oFY.
= —— |
2—-25 TURNTABLE SWING COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY Ref.
AND INSTALLATION
0230644 ROTARY OIL COUPLING INSTALLATION Ref.
—1 3501050 Plate, Retaining 1
(Attaching Parts)
—2 0641806 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, %" - 13NC x %" Long, Grade § 2
—3 4761800 Washer, Lock, Spring %" 2
0100003 Loctite A/R
—4 1440051 Collar 1
(Attaching Parts)
—~5 0641514 Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16” - 18NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 4
—6 4761500 Washer, Lock, Spring 5/16" 1.D. 4
1660042 Coupling, Rotary Oil 1
(Attaching Parts)
—7 3951820 Setscrew, Hex Socket Head, %" - 13NC x 2-%" Long 2
0100011 Nylock A/R
—8 2760026 Housing, Coupling 1
-9 0620007 Body, Coupling 1
—10 3790432 O-Ring 1
—11 3960127 T-Seal 7
—12 3760027 Ring, Retaining 1
2900127 Kit, Seal (Includes ltems 10, 11 and 1
0230471 COLLECTOR RING ASSEMBLY Ref.
—13 0230438 Cover 1
(Attaching Parts)
—14 0651006 Screw, Round Hed Machine, #10-32 N.F. x %" 4
—15 3321001 Nut, Hex, #10-32 N.F. 4
—16 4761000 Washer, Lock, #10 Lock, Spring 4
—17 3760036 Ring, Electrical Collector 1
—18 0231047 Guide 2
—19 3420290 Pin 2
—20 3311801 Nut, Hex, %" - 13NC 2
—21 0230435 Bracket, Adapter 1
—22 3460093 Pipe 1
—23 0230470 Bracket 1
—24 0960224 Bushing 2
—25 0641416 Bolt, Hex Head, %" - 20NC x 2-%" Long 2
—26 4761400 Lockwasher, %" 1.D. Lock, Spring 2

2—69



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrYy.
225 TURNTABLE SWING COMPONENTS ASSEMBLY Ref.
AND INSTALLATION (Continued)
0230933 BEARING INSTALLATION (OUTRIGGER MACHINE) Ref.
0234498 BEARING INSTALLATION (EXTENDABLE AXLE MACHINE) Ref.
—27 0440026 Bearing, Turntable (Rotek) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—28 0630082 Bolt, Hex Head, %" - 10NC x 2" Long, Grade 8 30
—29 4740057 Washer, Hardened 30
—30 0630080 Bolt, Hex Head, % - 10NC x 1-%” Long, Grade 8 30
(Outrigger Machines)
0630156 Bolt, Hex Head, % - 1ONC x 2-%" Long, Grade 8 30
(Extendable Axle Machines)
—31 4740057 Washer, Hardened 30
0100003 Loctite A/R
0100004 Devcon, Plastic A/R
0230959 SWING DRIVE ASSEMBLY Ref.
—32 3160031 Motor, Swing Drive (See Figure 2-27 for Breakdown) 1
(Attaching Parts)
—33 0641844 Bolt, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 5-%" Long, Grade 5§ 2
—34 4761800 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. Lock, Spring 2
—35 0920027 Brake (See Figure 2-28 for Breakdown) 1
—36 3790152 O-Ring 2
—37 2780055 Hub, Drive (See Figure 2-26 for Breakdown) 1
- (Attaching Parts)
—38 0641914 Bolt, Hex Head, 9/16 - 12NC x 1-%" Long, Grade 5 9
—39 4761900 Washer, Lock, 8/16” 1.D. Lock Spring 9
—40 2440024 Gear, Pinion, with Internal Splines 1
—41 3501916 Plate, Retaining 1
(Attaching Parts)
—42 3900031 Screw, Flat Head Machine, % - 16NC x %" Long 2
0100003 Loctite A/R
0230593 LIFT CYLINDER AND BEARING LUBRICATION Ref.
INSTALLATION
—43 2160002 Fitting, Grease, %" N.P.T. - Straight 3
—44 2750527 Hose - Turntable to Lift Cylinder Base Pin 1
2220001 Fitting - Turntable End 1
2220124 Fitting, Lift Cylinder End 1
~—45 2750529 Hose (Short) - Turntable to Bearing 1
2220001 Fitting - Turntable End 1
2220124 Fitting - Bearing End 1
—46 2750528 Hose,{Long) - Turntable to Bearing 1
2220001 Fitting - Turntable End 1
2220124 Fitting - Bearing End 1







SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-26. Drive Hub Assembly - Swing Drive.

2—71 Blank/2—72



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
2—28 2780055 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY - SWING DRIVE Ref.
—1 7000209 Cover 1
(Attaching Parts)
-2 7000217 Screw, Cap, Hex Head 8
-3 7000214 Screw, Hex Head, Shoulder 4
—4 4751500 Washer, Flat 12
—5 7000242 Plug, Pipe 1
—6 7000230 O-Ring 2
-7 7000208 Gear, Ring 1
—8 7000253 Washer, Thrust 2
—9 7000207 Planet Carrier Assembly - No Service Breakdown
Purchase Entire Assembly.
—10 7000270 Washer, Thrust 1
—11 7000268 Gear, Sun-Input 1
—12 7000269 Spacer, Sun Gear 1
—13 7000246 Gear, Internal 1
7000271 HUB ASSEMBLY 1
—14 7000229 Ring, Retaining 1
—15 7000232 Spacer 1
—16 7000258 Bearing, Tapered Roller 1
—17 7000257 Cup, Bearing 1
—18 7000210 Hub 1
—~19 7000242 Plug, Pipe 1
—20 7000255 Cup, Bearing 1
—21 7000256 Bearing, Tapered Roller 1
—22 7000228 Seal 1
—23 7000233 Shaft, Output 1
2900034 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 4, 6, 15 and 22) 1

2—73 '




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2—27. Swing Drive Motor Assembly.



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION ory.
— — |
2—27 3160031 SWING DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 7000337 Housing, Front Bearing 1
—2 7000324 Poppet, Check Valve 2
-3 7000310 Bearing, Shaft Roller 2
—4 7000335 Bearing, Thrust 1
-5 7000339 Ring, Retainer 2
—6 7000340 Ring, Retainer 2
—7 7002518 O-Ring 1
—8 7000331 Spring, Check Valve 2
—9 7002519 O-Ring 1
—10 7002520 O-Ring 3
—1 7000345 Seal 1
—12 7000336 Washer, Thrust Bearing 2
-—13 7000347 Screw, Mounting Flange 4
—14 7000348 Washer, Lock 12
—15 7000349 Nut, Hex 6
—16 7000350 Plug, Check Valve 2
—17 7002521 Key, Gerotor Drive 1
—18 7000352 Dowel, Locating 6
—19 7002522 Housing, Gerotor 2
—20 7002523 Capscrew, Hex Head 6
—21 7002524 Gerotor 1
—22 7002525 Shaft, Spline 1
—23 7000361 Body 1
—24 7000372 Flange 1
—25 7000374 Plug 1
—26 7002526 Seal, High Pressure 1

2—75 -



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-28. Swing Drive Brake Assembly.

2—76



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER (TEMS & DESCRIPTION orYy.
— e ————— ]
228 SWING DRIVE BRAKE ASSEMBLY Ref.
-1 7000711 Ring, Retaining 1
-2 7000712 Ring, Retaining 1
-3 7000713 Bearing, Ball 1
—4 7000714 Housing 1
—5 7000759 O-Ring 1
—6 7003010 Retainer, Spring 1
—7 7000782 Spring, Compression 8
—8 7000798 Spring, Compression 8
—9 7000716 Shaft 1
—10 7000717 Pin, Torque 2
—11 7000718 Disc, Primary 1
—12 7003006 Spring, Compression 6
—13 7000732 Disc, Rotating 3
—14 7000720 Disc, Stationary 3
—15 7000721 Piston 1
—16 7000722 Ring, Back-Up 1
~-17 7000723 O-Ring 1
—18 7000724 Ring, Back-Up 1
—19 7000725 O-Ring 1
—20 7000796 Bleeder 1
—21 7000727 Plate, Power 1
—22 7003007 Screw, Flanged 4
—23 7000731 Gasket 2
2900131 Kit, Seal (includes Items 1, 2, 16, 17, 18,

19 and 23)

Updated 7/89 -
2—77/2—78Blank






¥uelg 08 —2/8.—¢ ‘vopeyRISU} SUIUOdWOD BAIIQ PUE [FAUM ‘BuiIadlS ‘awrel 13660 “62-Z 2Inbld

1511 SiHVd G3LVHLISATH — Z NOLLO3S






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & :
PART NUMBER ITE PTION TY.
INDEX NO. MS & DESCRIPTIO O%
—
2--29 OUTRIGGER FRAME,'STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE Ref.
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
—1 2360068 Frame 1
-2 2540004 Grommet, Nylon, Serrated 18
2540005 Grommet, Nylon, Serrated 1
2540006 Grommet, Nylon, Serrated 1
-3 1320007 Clamp, Hose 8
(Attaching Parts)
—4 3311601 Nut, Hex 8
—5 4761600 Washer, Lock 8
0232787 CIRCULAR LEVEL GAUGE INSTALLATION Ref.
—6 2420038 Level, Circular 3
(Attaching Parts)
—7 3910608 Screw, Machine, #6-32 x %" Long 9
0230412 FRAME SHIELD ASSEMBLY Ref.
—8 0230429 Door Assembly 1
—9 1670015 Cover 4
—10 4060125 Shield, Front 1
—11 4060128 Shield, Rear 1
—12 4060174 Shield, Axle 2
{Attaching Parts)
—13 3900022 Screw, Self-Tapping, %" x %" Long 44
0230379 STEERING ASSEMBLY Ref.
—14 1680127 3" Steering Cylinder Assembly (See Figure 2-30 Ref.
for Details)
(Attaching Parts)
—15 0642636 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1" - B8NC x 4%" Long 1
—16 4752600 Washer, Plain, 1" Diameter 10
—17 3312602 Nut, Hex, 1" - BNC 1
—18 3431624 Pin, Clevis 1
—19 3450606 Pin, Cotter 1
—20 3840091 Rod, Tie 2
(Attaching Parts)
—21 0642628 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1" - 8NC x 3-% Long, Grade § 2
—22 3312601 Nut, Hex, 1" - 8NC 4
—23 3300023 Nut, Hex, Jam, 1-%" - 12 2
—24 0560063 Block, Tie Rod 2
(Attaching Parts)
—25 0642632 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1" - 8NC x 4" Long, Grade § 2
—26 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, 4 NPT 5
—27 1360030 Clevis Assembly 1
—28 3420079 Pin, Clevis 1
—29 3322605 Nut, Lock, 1" - 12NF

2—81




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & .
- PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
—— ey
229 OUTRIGGER FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE Ref.
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Continued) ‘
0230380 FRONT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY Ref.
"~ (Attaching Parts)
—30 3420058 Pin, King 2
—31 4740015 Washer, Thrust 2
—32 3323403 Nut, Slotted, 1-1%" - 12 2
—33 3451012 Pin, Cotter 2
—34 1120032 Cap, Hub 2
o (Attaching Parts)
-—35 0641003 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-24 x %" Long 6
—36 4761000 Washer, Spring Lock, #10 6
—37 3323403 Nut, Slotted, 1-1%" - 12 2
—38 3451012 Pin, Cotter 2
—39 4740016 Washer, Hardened 2
—40 0440019 Cone, Bearing 4
—41 0440018 Cup, Bearing 4
—42 0230328 Hub, Wheel 2
—43 3960098 Seal, Spindie 2
—44 4130015 Spindle, Front 2
—45 0960523 Bushing, Spindle 2
—46 2160003 Fitting, Grease, 45°, % NPT 1
—47 0630078 Bolt, Wheel 20
—48 . 3300007 Nut, Wheel 2
0230908 DRIVE ASSEMBLY Ref.
—49 2780052 DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-31 for Detalls) 2
(Attaching Parts)
—50 0642016 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 1I1NC x 2" Long 16
—51 4762000 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 16
—862 3790049 Seal, O-Ring 2
—53 0920030 DRIVE PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-32 2
for Detalils)
—54 3160076 Motor, Drive 2
(Attaching Parts)
—55 0641848 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 86" Long 8
—56 4761800 Washer, Lock, 2" I.D. 8
—57 0230468 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-33 1
for Details)




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER TY,
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION 0
— |
2—29 OUTRIGGER FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND DRIVE Ref.
COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Continued)
0230635 FLOW DIVIDER AND C/B VALVE ASSEMBLY Ref.
—58 4640109 Valve, Dual Overcenter 1
(Attaching Parts)
—59 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 2
—60 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—61 0641648 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 6" Long, Grade 5 2
—62 4640443 Valve, Flow Divider 1
2220335 Fitting, Tee 1
2220325 Fitting, Connector 1
2220061 Fitting, Adapter 1

Updated 7/89
2—83/2—84 Biank






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-30. Steering Cylinder Assembly (Outrigger Machine).

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
2—30 1680127 3" STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (OUTRIGGER Ref. ?
MACHINE)
—1 1680468 Barrel 1
—2 1120083 Head, Retainer 1
0100011 Nylock A/R
—3 1680831 Head 1
—4 3960128 Wiper 1
—5 3960129 Seal, Rod 1
—6 3790334 O-Ring 1
—7 3300065 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock A/R
—8 3480034 Piston 1
—9 3960007 T-Seal 1
—10 3790018 O-Ring 1
—11 1440091 Coltar 1
—12 1681068 Rod 1
-—13 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight 1
~14 2200102 Plug, Pipe, Square Head, %" 2
2900126 Kit, Repair (Includes items 4, 5, 6, 9, and 10)

2—85



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-31. Wheel Drive Hub Assembiy (Outrigger Machines).



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QtY.
2—31 2780052 WHEEL DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (OUTRIGGER Ref.
MACHINES
-1 7000298 Ring, Retaining 1
—2 7000296 Coupling ' 1
—3 7000297 Ring, Retaining 1
—4 7000291 Spindle 1
-5 7000282 Washer 2
—6 7000283 Spring 1
-7 7000284 Ring, Retaining 1
—8 7000236 Seal 1
—9 7000273 Bearing Cone 1
—10 7000272 Bearing Cup 1
—11 7000265 Stud 10.
—12 7001928 Plug, Pipe 2
—13 7000276 Hub 1
—14 7000274 Bearing Cup 1
—15 7000275 Bearinc Cone 1
-—16 7000239 Spacer 1
—17 7000240 Ring, Retaining 1
—18 7000277 Gear, Internal 1
—19 7000287 Washer, Thrust 4
—20 7000288 Bearing, Thrust 2
—21 7000292 Shaft, Input 1
—22 7000285 Ring, Retaining 1
—23 7000293 Spacer, Thrust 1
—24 7000294 Gear, input 1
—25 7000285 Spacer, Thrust 1
—26 7001933 Carrier Assembly 1
—27 7001901 Washer, Thrust 6
—28 7001905 Gear, Cluster 3
—29 7001902 Roller, Needle 84
—30 7001903 Spacer 3
—31 7001906 Pin, Roll 3
—32 7001904 Shaft, Planet 3
—33 7000224 O-Ring 2
—34 7000299 Gear, Ring 1
—35 7000218 Cover Assembly 1
—36 7000238 0O-Ring 1
—37 7000219 Cap, Cover 1
—38 7000213 0O-Ring 1
—39 7000235 Rod, Disconnect 1
—40 7000231 Cap, Disconnect 1
(Attaching Parts)
—41 7000220 Screw, Cap, Hex Head 4
—42 7000243 Plug, Pipe 1
—43 .7000289 Screw, Cap, Hex Head 8
—44 7000225 Screw, Cap, Shoulder 4
2900139 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 8, 33, 36, 38, 39 and 40)

 Updated 7/89
2—87



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

" Figure 2-32. Drive Parking Brake Assembly.

Updated 5/95 (3120108 - Model 80F lllustrated Parts Manual)
2-88 ’



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

R & PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.  REV.
2—32 0920030 DRIVE PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY Ref. A
BRAKE ASSEMBLY (MODEL 27933) Ref.
—1 7000733 Seal 1
—2 7000734 Ring, Retaining 1
—3 7000760 Bearing, Ball 1
—4 Not Used
—5 Not Used
—6 Not Used
—7 Not Used
—8 7000763 Shaft 1
—9 7003011 Pin, Torque 2
—10 7000765 Disc, Primary 1
—M 7000766 Disc, Rotating 5
—12 7000786 Spring, Compression 10
—13 7000767 Disc, Stationary 4
—14 7000768 Piston 1
—15 Kit Ring, Back-up 1
—16 Kit O-Ring 1
—17 Kit Ring, Back-up 1
—18 Kit O-Ring 1
—19 Consult Factory Plate, Power 1
—20 7000740 Ring, Retaining 1
—21 7000770 Bearing,Ball 1
—22 7000771 Bolt 2
—23 7000772 Lockwasher 2
—24 7000796 Bleeder 1
—25 7000746 Gasket Kit (Includes 2 Gaskets) 1
—51 7000761 Housing 1
—52 Kit O-Ring 1
—53 7000798 Spring, Compression 12
—54 7000782 Spring, Compression 12
7003439 Seal Kit (Includes items 15, 16, 17, 18 and 52) 1
BRAKE ASSEMBLY (MODEL 36715) Ref.
—1 7003450 Seal 1
—2 7000740 Ring, Retaining 1
—3 7000770 Bearing, Ball 1
—4 Not Used
—5 Not Used
—6 Not Used
—7 Not Used
—8 7003443 Shaft 1
—9 7003444 Pin, Torque 2
—10 7003445 Disc, Primary 1
—M 7003446 Disc, Rotating 5
—12 7000786 Spring, Compression 10
—13 7003447 Disc, Stationary 4
—14 7003448 Piston 1
—15 Kit Ring, Back-up 1
~—16 Kit O-Ring 1
—17 Kit Ring, Back-up 1
—18 Kit O-Ring 1
(3120108 - Model 80F lllustrated Parts Manual) Updated 5/95

2-89



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST '
FIGURE &
ITEM No PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. REV.
2—32 0920030 DRIVE PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY (CONTINUED) Ref. A
BRAKE ASSEMBLY (MODEL 27933) (CONTINUED) Ref.
—19 7003059 Plate, Power 1
—20 7000740 Ring, Retaining 1
—21 7000770 Bearing,Ball 1
—22 7000795 Bolt 2
—23 Not Required
—24 7000796 Bleeder 1
—25 7000746 Gasket Kit (Includes 2 Gaskets) 1
—61 7003441 Housing 1
7003450 Valve, Pressure Relief (Not Shown) 1
—B82 Kit Gasket 1
—63 7003442 Retainer, Spring 1
—64 7003052 Spring, Compression 16
7003434 Seal Kit (Includes ltems 15, 16, 17, 18 and 52) 1
Updated 5/95 (3120108 - Model 80F lllustrated Parts Manual)

2-90



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-33. Wheel and Tire Assemblies.

FIGURE &

PART NUMBER
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION otY.
— |
2—-33 0230468 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - FRONT ‘1 Ref.
4520039 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - FRONT Ref.
—1 4520009 Tire - 15 x 19.5, 14PR Transport 1
—2 4860067 Rim and Disc 1
-3 4640113 Valve Assembly 1
—4 3300007 Nut, Wheel 10
0232173 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - L.H. REAR Ref.
0232174 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - R.H. REAR Ref.
4520007 Tire - 15 x 19.5 1
4860067 Rim and Disc 1
4640113 Valve 1
0233177 POLYURETHANE FILLED TIRES INSTALLATION Ref.
0232330 Wheel and Tire Assembly - Front 2
0232337 Wheel and Tire Assembly - L.H. Rear 1
0232338 Wheel and Tire Assembly - R.H. Rear 1
0234329 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - EXTENDABLE AXLE Ref.
4520060 Tire - 15 x 22.5 S.8. 1
4860060 Rim and Disc 1
1300007 Polyurethane A/R
023332: WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - EXTENDABLE AXLE Ref.
4520060 Tire - 15 x 22.5, SS Pneumatic 1
4860060 Rim and Disc

2—91




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-34. Outrigger Assembly and Instaliation.

2—92



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER TY.
INDEX NO. {ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oty
—_— |
2—34 0231773 OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION Ref.
—1 3340045 Pad, Lift 1
(Attaching Parts)
—2 0641810 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 2" - 16NC x 1%" Long, Grade 5 - - 4
—3 4761800 Washer, Lock, 4" 1.D. 4
—4 1120062 Cap 1
(Attaching Parts)
—5 3900022 Screw, Self-Tapping, %" x %" Long 2
—6 1680226 OUTRIGGER JACK CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
(See Figure 2-35 for Details)
(Attaching Parts)
—7 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long, Grade 5 2
—8 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 2
—9 4740006 Washer, Hardened 2
—10 3420147 Pin, Cylinder 1
-1 0420071 Support, Beam 1
—12 1680128 OUTRIGGER EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 1
(See Figure 2-36 for Detalls)
(Attaching Parts)
—13 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long, Grade 5 4
- —14 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" |.D. 4
—156 4740018 Washer, Hardened 4
—16 3420066 Pin, Cylinder (Front) 1
—17 3460018 Spacer, Pipe 2
—18 3420065 Pin, Cylinder (Rear) 1
—19 1320062 Clamp, Hose 2
(Attaching Parts)
—20 0641605 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x %" Long 4
—21 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" Long 4
—22 4840125 Outrigger Weldment 1
—23 0230607 Pad, Outrigger 1
0231135 Pin, Pad 1
1260084 Chain, Pin 1

Updated 7/89
2—93



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-35. Outrigger Jack Cylinder Assembly.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. - PART NUMBER lTEMj & DESCRIPTION ‘ OTY.#
2-35 1680226 OUTRIGGER JACK CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 1680535 Barrel 1
—2 1120094 Head, Retainer 1
0100011 Nylock A/R
-3 1680838 Head 1
- —4 3960156 Wiper 1
—5 3960154 Seal, Rod 1
—6 3790342 0O-Ring, Head 1
-7 3300062 Nut, Piston 1
0100011 Nylock 1
—8 3480043 Piston 1
-9 3790022 O-Ring, Rod 1
—10 3960031 Seal, Piston 1
—11 1440089 Coilar 1
—12 1681085 Rod 1
—13 4640182 Cartridge, Valve, Pilot Check 1
—14 | 2200222 Plug, Pipe, Fiush, %" NPT 1
2900157 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 4, 5, 6, 9 and 10)




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-36. Outrigger Extension Cylinder Assembly.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
— — —— |
2—36 1680128 2" OUTRIGGER EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
—1 1680513 Barrel Assembly 1
—2 1120110 Retainer, Head 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—3 1680842 Head 1
—4 3960155 Wiper, Canned 1
—5 3960124 Seal, Rod 1
—6 3790326 O-Ring 1
-7 3300066 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—8 3480046 Piston 1
—9 3960016 T-Seal 1
—10 3790016 0-Ring 1
—11 1440095 Collar 1
—12 1681087 Rod Assembly 1
—13 2160003 Fitting, Grease, Straight, %" NPT 1
—14 2200103 Plug, Pipe, (Shipping) 2
. 2900124 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 4, 5, 6, 9 and 10) 1

295



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

"AlqUIassy YolMS ) pue ‘DaleA 1aBBUINQ “L8-Z 2inbi4

2--96



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
— ]
2—37 OUTRIGGER VALVE AND LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY Ref.
0230640 OUTRIGGER VALVE ASSEMBLY ' 1
—1 2560006 Knob, Lever 6
—2 0230476 Rod, Control 1
—3 0230479 Rod, Control 1
—4 0230480 Rod, Control 1
—8 0230481 Rod, Control 1
—6 0230478 Rod, Control 1
—7 0230477 Rod, Control 1
—8 3430608 Pin, Clevis 12
—9 3450403 Pin, Cotter, 4" x %" Long 12
—10 4751600 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 12
-—11 3501694 Piate, Rod Guide 1
(Attaching Parts)
—12 0641408 Screw, Cap Hex Head, % - 20NC x 1" Long, Grade 5 3
—13 3311401 Nut, Hex, % - 20NC 3
—14 4761400 Washer, Lock, Spring, 4" 1.D. 3
—16 3840108 Rod, Support, Control 1
—17 3450303 Pin, Cotter, 3/32" x %" Long 2
—18 0230459 Link Assembly 6
-—19 3420199 Pin, Clevis 6
—20 3450203 Pin, Cotter, 1/16"” x %" Long 12
—21 4640351 Valve, Control 1
(Attaching Parts)
—22 0641606 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16 x %" Long 2
—23 4761600 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 2
7000583 Bracket 1
7000584 Rod, Tie
7000585 Nut, Hex
7000586 Washer
7000587 Shim, Mylar
7000588 O-Ring
7000589 O-Ring
7000571 Inlet Section (With Relief)
7000590 Tank Section
7000591 Valve Section Sub-Assembly
0233924 OUTRIGGER LIMIT SWITCH INSTALLATION 4
—24 4360068 Switch, Limit 1
—25 4070218 Shim, Switch, 16 Gauge ' A/R
4070220 Shim, Switch, 14 Gauge A/R
4070221 Shim, Switch, 11 Gauge A/R
4070276 Shim, Switch, 18 Gauge A/R
4070277 Shim, Switch, 20 Gauge A/R
(Attaching Parts)
—26 3800104 Screw, Fillister Head, Drilled, #10-24 x 2-%" Long 2
—27 4771000 Washer, Lock, Star, #10 2
4920140 Wire, Lock A/R

Updated 7/89
2—97/2—98 Blank







3UBIg 001~2/66—2 ‘UoRBIEISU] SHUMIOCLLO?) AL PUR [3IUM ‘QwiRs4 XY ge-Z ainbi4

1S S14Vd QILVHISNTI — 2 NOLLD3S






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
2—38 EXTENDABLE AXLE FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND Ref.
DRIVE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
—1 2360145 Frame, Extendable Axle 1
—2 1320050 Clamp, hose 7
—3 4060331 Shield, Frame, Forward 1
—4 4060332 Shield, Frame, Rear 1
{Attaching Parts)
—5 3941405 Screw, Selt-Tapping 20
0233321 EXTENDABLE AXLE STEXRING ASSEMBLY Ref.
—6 1680293 3" STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-40 1
for Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
-7 3450605 Pin, Cotter, 3/16" x 1-%" Long 1
—8 4752600 Washer, Plain, 1" Dia. 1
—9 3431622 Pin, Clevis 1
—10 3312201 Nut, Hex, % - 10 1
0100003 Loctite A/R
—11 4752200 Washer, Flat, %" 1.D. 1
—12 4561406 Tube, Spacer 1
—-13 0233311 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2
3840428 Tie Rod
(Attaching Parts)
—14 3312201 Nut, Hex, % - 10 2
0100003 Loctite A/R
—15 4752200 Washer, Flat, %" 2
—16 4561405 Tube, Spacer 2
—17 0630243 Bolt, Shoulder, %" x 3" Long 2
0100003 Loctite A/R
—18 4561400 Tube, Spacer 2
—19 4561399 Tube, Spacer 2
—20 0560300 Block, Tie Rod 1
-21 3313002 Nut, Jam 1
—22 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight, %" NPT 5
—23 2620018 Clevis Assembly 1
3420622 Pin
—24 3300114 Nut, Lock, 1 - 14, Grade 5 1
—25 4762600 Washer, Lock, Spring, 1" 1.D. 1
—26 3420079 Pin, Clevis 1
—27 2160006 Fitting, Grease 1
0233265 FRONT SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 2
—28 1120037 Cap, Hub 1
(Attaching Parts)
—29 0641003 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, #10-24 x %" Long 3
—30 4761000 Washer, Spring, #10 3

Updated 7/89
2101



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & PART NUMBER ' B
INDEX NO. v ITEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
e —_— —
2—38 ’ EXTENDABLE AXLE FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND 1 Ref.
DRIVE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Continued)
—31 3451012 Pin, Cotter, 5/16" x 3" Long 2
—32 3323403 Nut, Slotted, 1 - % - 12 1
—33 4740018 Washer, Hardened 1
—34 0440019 Cone, Bearing 2
—35 0440018 Cup, Bearing 2
—36 3300007 Nut, Wheel 10
—37 0630078 Bolt, Wheel 10
—38 (233266 Hub, Wheel 1
—39 3960098 Seal, Rod 1
—40 4130067 Spindle, Front 1
(Attaching Parts)
—41 3324203 Nut, Slotted, 2 - 12 U.N.F. 1
—42 3420614 Pin, King " : 1
—43 4740082 Washer, Thrust 1
—44 0960564 Bushing 2
—45 2160003 Fitting, Grease, 45° ' NPT 2
—46 4840550 Axle Weldment, Front, Top 1
4840549 Axie Weldment, Front, Bottom 1
—A47 1680289 TELESCOPING AXLE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2
2-39 for Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
—48 3312605 Nut, Lock, 1" - BNC, Grade 5 . 2
—49 4762600 Washer, Lock, Spring, 1" 1.D. 2
—50 0642646 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, 1" - 8NC x 5-%" Long, 2
. Grade 5
—51 3951402 Screw, Set, Socket, % - 20NC x %" Long 2
0100011 Nylock, VC-3 Compound A/R
—52 3420717 Pin, Extension Cylinder 2
—583 0860037 Box, Junction 1
3500812 Plate, Cover 1
4460023 Connector, Terminal 5
~-54 0234329 WHEEL AND TIRE ASSEMBLY - EXTENDABLE AXLE 4
(See Figure 2-33 for Breakdown)
0233316 DRIVE ASSEMBLY Ref.
—55 2780079 WHEEL DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2-41 2
for Breakdown) -
(Attaching Parts) .
—56 0642016 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 11NC x 2" Long 16
—57 4762000 Washer, Lock, %" 1.D. 16
—58 3790049 Seal, O-Ring 2

2—102



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER g
INDEX NO. ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
— — —
2—38 EXTENDABLE AXLE FRAME, STEERING, WHEEL AND ‘| Ref.
DRIVE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION (Continued)
—59 0920030 DRIVE PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY 2
—60 3160076 Motor, Drive 2
(Attaching Parts) ‘
—61 0641848 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 13NC x 6" Long 8
—62 4761800 Washer, Lock, %" |.D. 8
0080011 Adapter
0230635 FLOW DIVIDER AND C/B VALVE ASSEMBLY Ref.
—63 4640109 : Valve, Dual Overcenter - 1
(Attaching Parts)
—64 3311601 Nut, Hex, % - 16NC 2
—65 4761600 Washer, Lock, Spring, %" 1.D. 2
—66 0641648 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 16NC x 6" Long, Grade 5 2
—67 4640443 Valve, Flow Divider 1
2220335 Fitting, Tee 1
2220325 Fitting, Connector 1
2220061 Fitting, Adapter 1
0233425 AXLE LIMIT SWITCHES INSTALLATION Ref.
—68 4460052 Relief, Strain, 4" 4
—69 4360068 Switch, Limit 4
—70 4070219 Shim, 16 Gauge A/R
4070219 Shim, 14 Gauge A/R
4070221 Shim, 11 Gauge A/R
3505365 Plate, Shim A/R
—71 3505272 Plate, Mounting (Front Axle Only) 2
(Attaching Parts)
—72 3311001 Nut, Hex, #10-24NC 8
—73 4771000 Washer, Lock, Star, #10 8
—74 3900087 Screw, Fillister Head, #10-24NC x 2-%" Long 8
—75 4920140 Wire, Lock A/R
—76 4841052 Axle Weldment, Rear Bottom 1
4840544 Axle Weldment, Rear, Top 1
—77 1680289 TELESCOPING AXLE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (See Figure 2
2-39 for Breakdown)
(Attaching Parts)
—78 3951402 Screw, Set, Socket, % - 20NC x %" Long 2
0100011 Nylock, VC-3 Compound A/R
—79 3420713 Pin, Extension Cylinder 2
—80 3420716 Pin, Extension Cylinder 2
—81 4840901 ‘ Tube, Hose 2
(Attaching Parts)
—82 3311405 Nut, Lock, % - 20NC (R.H.) 4
—83 4751400 Washer, Flat, 4" |.D. 4
—84 0641407 Screw, Cap, Hex Head, % - 20NC x %" Long, Grade 5 4

Updated 7/89
2—103



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-39. Telescoping Axle Cylinder Assembly.

FIGURE & PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QY.
INDEX NO.
2—39 1680289 TELESCOPING AXLE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY Ref.
-1 1680591 Barrel 1
—2 1120110 Retainer, Head 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
-3 1680842 Head 1
~—4 3960155 Wiper, Canned 1
—5 3960124 Seal, Poly Pak 1
—6 3790326 O-Ring 1
—7 3300066 Nut, Special 1
0100011 Nylock (VC-3 Compound) A/R
—8 3480046 Piston 1
—9 3960016 T-Seal 1
—10 3790016 O-Ring 1
—11 1440094 Collar 1
—12 1681163 Rod 1
—13 2160002 Fitting, Grease, Straight 2
—14 2200102 Piug, Pipe, %" NPT Square Head 2
2900124 Kit, Repair (Includes Items 4, 5, 6, 9 and 10) 1

2—104



SECTION 2~ ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-40. Steer Cylinder Assembly (Extending Axie Machine).

FIGURE & .
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qty.
— —
2—40 1680321 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (EXTENDING AXLE Ref.
MACHINE)

-1 1680594 Barrel Weldment 1
—2 3450606 Pin, Cotter, 3/16 Dia. x 1-%2" Long 1
—3 3322203 Nut, Slotted, %" - 16N.F. 1
—4 3480027 Piston 1
—5 3960007 T-Seal 1
—6 3790018 O-Ring 1
—7 1440158 Collar 1
—8 1680831 Head 1
—9 3790334 O-Ring 1
—10 3960129 Seal 1
-—11 3960128 Wiper 1
—12 1120083 Head 1
—13 1681168 Rod Weldment 1
—14 2160002 Fitting, Grease, %" N.P.T. - Straight 1
2900111 Kit, Repair (includes Items 5, 6, 9, 10, and 11) 1

0231457 BELLOWS INSTALLATION, SANDBLAST PACKAGE Ref.
0460010 Bellows, Steer Cylinder (Including Clamps) 1

Updated 7/89
2—105



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Figure 2-41. Wheel Drive Hub Assembly (Extending Axie Machines).

2—106



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
2—41 2780079 WHEEL DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY (EXTENDING AXLE Ref.
» MACHINES) i
—1 7000298 Ring, Retaining 1
—2 7000296 Coupling 1
—3 7000297 Ring, Retaining 1
—4 7002021 Spindie 1
—5 7000282 Washer 2
—6 7000283 Spring 1
—~7 7000284 Ring, Retaining 1
-8 7000236 Seal 1
—9 7000273 Bearing Cone 1
—10 7000272 Bearing Cup 1
—11 7002022 Stud 10
—12 7001928 Plug, Pipe 2
—13 7002023 Hub 1
—14 7000274 Bearing Cup 1
—15 7000275 Bearing Cone 1
—16 7002024 Spacer 1
—17 7000240 Ring, Retaining 1
—18 7000277 Gear, Internal 1
—19 7000287 Washer, Thrust 4
—20 7000288 Bearing, Thrust 2
—21 7000292 Shaft, Input 1
—22 7000285 Ring, Retaining 1
—23 7000293 Spacer, Thrust 1
—24 7000294 Gear, Input 1
—25 7000295 Spacer, Thrust 1
—26 7001933 Carrier Assembly 1
—27 7001901 Washer, Thrust 6
—28 7001805 Gear, Cluster 3
—29 7001902 Rolier, Needle B4
—30 7001903 Spacer 3
—31 7001906 Pin, Roli 3
—32 7001904 Shaft, Planet 3
—33 7000224 0O-Ring 2
—34 7000299 " Gear, Ring 1
—35 7000218 Cover Assembly 1
—36 7000238 O-Ring 1
—37 7000219 Cap, Cover 1
—38 7000213 0O-Ring 1
—39 7000235 Rod, Disconnect 1
—40 7000231 Cap, Disconnect 1
(Attaching Parts)
—41 7000220 Screw, Cap, Hex Head 4
-—42 77000243 Plug, Pipe 1
—43 7000289 Screw, Cap, Hex Head 8
—44 7000225 Screw, Cap, Shoulder 4
2900139 Kit Repair (Includes ltems 8, 33, 36, 38, 39 and 40)
‘Updated 7/89

2—107/2—108 Blank






SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

PROPORTIONAL
VALVE

Figure 2-42. Hydraullic Swing Circult.

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER ITEM .
INDEX NO. S & DESCRIPTION QrY
2—42 2790248 HYDRAULIC SWING CIRCUIT Ref.
—1 2220056 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 2
—2 2750709 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—3 2180280 Fitting, O-Ring, 90° Modified 2
—4 2750352 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 3
—5 4640013 Valve, Shuttle 1
—6 2220110 Fitting, O-Ring, 90° 1
—7 2220125 Fitting, 45° 2

2—109



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

‘(auyoR 31Xy SUIPURIXI) YNDLY BALQG SYNBIPAY "Eb-Z 2anBig

\—N

/

43aiAld
MO1d ¢ P

N

L

Ss\.

INATVA
FT1LLNHS
8l

FIATVA
H3LIN3D
43N0

AN

8l

€ 9NITdNOD
AHVY1iOH

|, LINJY10 LN3IS3Q
TVANVIN OL

IATVA
TVNOILE0d0Ydd
3NIOVYY

uOUmm;mthHHFI
wn| H
anial | nﬂw
\

4

2—110



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
—]
2—43 2790447 HYDRAULIC DRIVE CIRCUIT (EXTENDABLE Ref.
AXLE MACHINE
-1 2220637 Adapter, Hydraulic, 45° 2
—2 2751038 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—3 2220357 Adapter, Hydraulic, 45° 4
—4 2751036 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—5 2220349 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 2
—6 2220340 Adapter, Hydraulic, Nipple 1
-7 2220061 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 1
—8 2220375 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 2
—9 2750792 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 4
—10 2230025 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 4
—11 2750981 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—12 2750982 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—13 2220345 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 4
—14 2180447 Adapter, Hydraulic, Modified 4
—15 2220308 Adapter, Hydraulic, Reducer 1
—16 2220665 Adapter, Hydraulic, Tee 1
—17 2220416 Adapter, Hydraulic, 90° 2
—18 2751015 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—19 2220496 Adapter, Hydraulic, 45° 2
—20 2220584 Adapter, Hydraulic, Tee 1
—21 2751027 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—22 2230021 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 4
—23 2750902 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 4
—24 2220466 Adapter, Hydraulic, 90° 4
—25 2750895 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—26 2220504 Adapter, Hydraulic, Tee 2
—27 2750897 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—28 2220353 Adapter, Hydraulic, 45° 2
—29 2750892 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—30 2751014 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—31 2220414 Adapter Hydraulic, Straight 1
—32 2200213 Adapter, Hydraulic, Plug 2

2—111



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

“(auryorp J9BBINQ) BNDAID aAQ NRIPAH “vb-2 ainBig

JNVE JATVA
TVYNOLILHOdOHd INIJVYH

ONIMS | 1Y

ERLE2S @I

11 dn

anlua En

HOLOW 3AIYG

H3AIAIG 2z g

MOd .\ \
N 1

o .
. mNA f
ANTVA. ONiI1dNOD

Y3IN3D €
AYV.10H “419 '$3a "
S\ H3AO V. x_nw muo NVIN

l m b= 1 \mF

HOLOW 3AINA IATVA 6
ve | = ITLLAHS

SN[}
Divyd /9 /9 /

vi

3.
T

AN

112

2



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & ,
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
= —
2—44 2790346 HYDRAULIC DRIVE CIRCUIT (OUTRIGGER MACHINE) Ref.
-1 2220131 Fitting, Swivel 45° 2
2220058 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 2
—2 2750681 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—3 2220133 Fitting, 45° 6
—4 2750629 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—5 2220335 Fitting, Tee 1
—6 2750180 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 4
-7 2220073 Fitting, 90° 4
2180004 - Fitting 4
3790214 O-Ring 4
4740056 Washer, Hi-Collar Lock 16
3931624 Capscrew, Sockethead, % - 16 x 1-%" Long 16
—8 2220340 Fitting, Nipple 1
—9 2220064 Fitting, 90° 4
—10 2750357 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 4 -
~11 2220190 Fitting, Tee 1
—12 4640013 Valve, Shuttle 1
—13 Fitting, O-Ring, 90° 2
—14 2750748 Hose 2
—15 2220205 Fitting, Tee 2
—16 2750368 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
-—17 2220191 Fitting, Tee 1
2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
—18 2220003 Fitting, 45° 1
—19 2750477 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—20 2750358 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—21 2220125 Fitting, 45° Elbow 1
2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
—22 2220061 Fitting 1
—23 2220059 Fitting 2
—24 2220148 Fitting, Elbow, 45° 2

2—113



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

-(sajxy Buipusix3) ynoxg duing syneipAH “sp-g anbig

IATVA TYNGLLHOLOHd 3N

—1
15”7 S
H3aLnd

3HNSS3Yd HOIH

JATVYA AION3TOS INIOVY

Nvd

h

N

<+

6S

431000 110 A

IATVA GION3T0S
dAIHA HOIH

437000

\mv

2114



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER (TEMS & DESCRIPTION . oTY.
e —|
2—45 2790565 HYDRAULIC PUMP CIRCUIT (EXTENDING AXLES) Ref.
—1 2220258 Adapter, Hydraulic Nipple 1
—2 1320012 Clamp, Hose 8
-3 2720017 Hose, Hydraulic . 4 Ft,
—4 2240020 Flange, Split Half 2
3790222 O-Ring 1
2180181 Adapter, 45° Beaded Hose Stem 1
(Attaching Parts)
0641712 Bolt, 7/16 - 14 x 1-%" Long 4
4740069 Washer 4
—5 2240020 Flange, Split Half 2
3790222 O-Ring 1
2220467 Adapter, 90° Stem ’ 1
(Attaching Parts)
0641712 Bolt, 7/16 - 14 x 1-%2" Long 4
4740069 Washer 4
—6 2220336 Adapter, Nipple 1
—7 2720053 Hose, Hydraulic 4 Ft.
—8 2240074 Flange, Split Half 2
3790225 O-Ring 1
2180182 Adapter, 45° Beaded Hose Stem 1
4740068 Washer 4
—9 2220345 Adapter, Straight 4
—10 2750757 Hose Assembly 1
—11 2220374 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—12 2220594 Fitting, Swivel, 37° Flare 1
—13 2220494 Fitting, 90°, 37° Flare 1
—14 4640009 Valve, Check 1
—15 2750972 Hose Assembly 2
—16 2220602 Fitting, Tee 1
—17 2220618 Fitting, Reducer 1
—18 2751010 Hose Assembly 1
—19 2220415 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—20 2220596 Fitting, 90°, 37° Flare 1
—21 2220478 Flange Kit, Split 1
—22 2220482 Fitting, 90° Stem 1
—23 2220641 Fitting, Swivel 37° Flare 1
—24 4640108 Valve, Check 2
—25 2220340 Fitting, Nipple 4
—26 2220337 Fitting, Tee 1
—27 2220349 Fitting, 37° Flare 2
—28 2751033 Hose Assembly 2
—29 2220376 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—30 2220309 Fitting, Reducer 1
—31 2220343 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—32 2751001 Hose Assembly 1
—33 2220371 Fitting, 37° Flare 2
—34 2751037 Hose Assembly 1
-—35 2220357 Fitting, 45°, 37° Flare 3
—36 2180231 Adapter, Modified Tee 1
-37 2220406 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
: 2220386 Fitting, 90° Stem 1

Updated 7/89
2—115



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & )
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER . ITEMS & DESCRIPTION orY.
—— — — |
2—45 2790565 HYDRAULIC PUMP CIRCUIT (EXTENDING AXLES) Ref.
(Continued)
—38 2220261 Fitting, Nipple 1
—39 2220428 Coupling, Quick Disconnect 1
—40 2220429 Cap, Dust 1
—41 2220013 Fitting, Straight 1
—42 2220642 Fitting, Tee 1
—43 2220238 Plug 1
—44 2220664 Fitting, 90° 1
—45 2220480 Fitting, 80° Long Stem 1
—46 2220406 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—47 2200105 Plug 1
—48 3900041 Screw, Set, 2 - 20 x 2" Long 1
3790111 O-Ring 1
3321800 Nut, % - 20 1
—49 © 2220627 Fitting, 45°, 37° Flare 1
—50 2750852 Hose Assembly 1
—51 2220473 Fitting, 90°, 37° Flare 3
—52 2750921 Hose Assembly 1
—~—53 2220221 Fitting, Reducer 2
—54 2750997 Hose Assembly 1
—55 2220338 Fitting, 90° 1
—56 2220369 Fitting, Tee 1
—587 2751463 Hose Assembly 2
—58 2220647 Fitting 1
2220345 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—59 2750857 Hose Assembly 1
—60 2220403 Fitting, 90° 2
—61 2750854 Hose Assembly 1

2—116







SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

‘(12B6mnQ) Unond du.  HNINRIPAH ‘9b-T 2inbi4

dAINd AYVITIXAV

6¢

/

IATVA TYNOILHO4O0UHd INIOVH

——fo——18¢

ONIMS

340383131
Se

NS

/

!

I_ _.—.u:._ b2

vezg |/  —

JAlHd
1S

4%}

L"

diAiind ]

{ z_<s_\u

6£0021LC
AIN3W3T3 ANIWIADV143H
8.00¢1C
H3LT1d JUNSSIHI HOIH

b
-4

/

62  3ATVA AION3IOS

JAIHA HOIH
w

2-—117 Blank/2—118



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QY.
= ey
2—46 2790453 HYDRAULIC PUMP CIRCUIT (OUTRIGGERS) Ref.

S =1 2220258 Adapter, Hydraulic Nipple 1
—2 1320012 Clamp, Hose 8
-3 2720091 Hose, Hydraulic 1
—4 2240020 Flange, Split Half 2
3279222 O-Ring 1
2180181 Adapter, 45° Beaded Hose Stem 1

(Attaching Parts)
0641712 Bolt, 7/16 - 14 x 1-%2" Long 4
4740069 Washer 4
-5 2240020 Flange, Split Half 2
3790222 O-Ring 1
2220467 Adapter, 90° Stem 1

(Attaching Parts)
0641712 Bolt, 7/16 - 14 x 1-%%" Long 4
4740069 Washer 4
—6 2220336 Adapter, Nipple 1
—7 2720092 Hose, Hydraulic 1
—8 2240074 Flange, Split Half 2
3790225 O-Ring 1
2180182 Adapter, 45° Beaded Hose Stem 1

(Attaching Parts)
0641812 Bolt, % - 13 x 1-%" Long 4
4740068 Washer 4
—9 2220345 Adapter, Straight 4
—10 2750757 Hose Assembly 1
—11 2220374 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—12 2220594 Fitting, Swivel, 37° Flare 1
—13 2220494 Fitting, 90° 37° Flare 1
—14 4640009 Valve, Check 1
—15 2750972 Hose Assembly i
—16 2220602 Fitting, Tee 1
—17 2220618 Fitting, Reducer 1
—18 2751010 Hose Assembly 1
—19 2220415 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—20 2220596 Fitting, 90°, 37° Fiare 1
—21 2750973 Hose Assembly 1
—22 2220478 Flange Kit, Split 1
—23 2220482 Fitting, 90° Stem 1
—24 2220641 Fitting, Swivel, 37° Flare 1
—25 4640108 Vaive, Check 2
—26 2220340 Fitting, Nipple 4
—27 2220337 Fitting, Tee 1
—28 2220349 Fitting, 37° Flare 2
—29 2751033 Hose Assembly 2
—30 2220376 Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—31 2220309 Fitting, Reducer 1
—32 2220343 ‘ Fitting, 37° Flare 1
—33 2751001 Hose Assembly 1
—34 ' 2220371 Fitting, 37° Flare 2
~—35 2751037 Hose Assembly 1
—36 2220357 Fitting, 45°, 37° Flare 3

2—119



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE & ' : '
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION : Q.
— e |
2—46 2790453 HYDRAULIC PUMP CIRCUIT (OUTRIGGERS) Ref.
(Continued)

—37 2180231 Adapter, Modified Tee 1
—38 2220261 Fitting, Nipple 1
—39 2220428 Coupling, Quick Disconnect 1
—40 2220429 Cap, Dust- 1
—41 2220013 Fitting, Straight 1
—42 2220642 Fitting, Tee 1
—43 2220238 Plug 1
—44 2220664 Fitting, 90° 1
—45 2220480 Fitting, 90°Long Stem 1
—46 2750853 Hose Assembly 1
—47 2200105 Plug 1
—48 3900041 "Screw, Set, 2 - 20 x 2" Long 1

3790111 O-Ring 1

3321800 Nut, %% - 20 1
—49 2220627 Fitting, 45°, 37° Flare 1
—50 2750852 Hose Assembly 1
—51 2220473 Fitting, 90°, 37° Fiare 3
~52 2750921 Hose Assembly 1
—53 2220221 Fitting, Reducer 2
—54 2750997 Hose Assembly 1
—55 2220338 Fitting, 90° 1
—56 2220369 Fitting, Tee 1
—57 2751463 Hose Assembly 1
—58 2220647 Fitting 1

2220345 Fitting, 37° Flare 1

2-—-120



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

!
) /
1 2 \
5 TO MANUALY
' DESCENT

" ORIVE CIRCUIT
4
-L—o LIFT

— in | TELE.

[ - — {Fr] swme

RACINE PROPORTIONAL
VALVE BANK

Figure 2-47. Hydraulic Lift Circuit (Extending Axle).

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrYy.
2—47 2790470 HYDRAULIC LIFT CIRCUIT (EXTENDABLE AXLE Ref.
WITH PILOT CHECK VALVE)
—1 2220056 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 2
—2 2750709 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—3 2750702 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—4 2220198 Fitting, Swivel Adapter, Tee 1
—5 2220280 Fitting, Nipple 1
—6 2220006 Fitting, Straight Swivel 2
—7 2220104 Fitting, 90° 2
—8 2220251 Fitting, Reducer 2
—9 2750720 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—10 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 1
—11 2220261 Fitting, Nipple 2
—12 2751013 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—13 4640318 Valve, Pilot Check 1

Updated 7/89
2—121



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

ue

IN

LT. RT.

RACINE PROPORTIONAL
VALVE BANK

Figure 2-48. Hydraulic Lift Circuit (Outriggers).

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION \
INDEX NO. u 0 orY
2—48 2790247 HYDRAULIC LIFT CIRCUIT (OUTRIGGERS) Ref.
—1 2220056 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 2
—2 2750709 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—3 2220006 Fitting 2




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

SOLENOID VALVE BANK
N —

] ROTATE

CH HZJ LEVEL
CH ;»'

/TN

STEER

1
ROTARY
COUPLING

TO OUTRIGGER v
CYLINDERS = ISELECTOR VALVE

MANUAL - o oH

5

6~ 1\ 5 \\/7
\ 4

6

8 7

n
T

STEER CYLINDER

Figure 2-49, Hydraulic Steer Circuit (Extending Axles).

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
2—49 2790448 HYDRAULIC STEER CIRCUIT (EXTENDABLE AXLE Ref.
MACHINE)
—1 2220372 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 2
—2 2751104 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
. =3 2220353 Adapter, Hydraulic 4
—4 2750908 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
-5 2220492 Adapter, Hydraulic, Straight 2
—6 2220270 Adapter, Hydraulic, Reducer 2
-7 2220416 Adapter, Hydraulic, 90° 2
—8 2751014 Hose Assembly, Hydrautic 2
—9 2220496 Adapter, Hydraulic, 45° 2

2—123



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

STEER CYLINDER
- -1 p—
-

T} STEER
OUTRIGGER

RACINE SOLENOID VALVE

Figure 2-50. Hydraulic Steer Circuit (Outriggers).

FIGURE & PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QY.
INDEX NO. _ ]
2—50 2790254 HYDRAULIC STEER CIRCUIT (OUTRIGGERS) Ref.

—1 2220113 Fitting, O-Ring, 90° 2
—2 2750722 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—3 2220126 Fitting, 45° 2
—4 2220250 Fitting, Reducer 2

2220125 Fitting, 45° 2
—5 2750372 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—6 2220064 Fitting, 90° 2

2--124



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

N gl i v

1.

PLATFORM LEVEL CYLINDER
-

L T

/

8

; ""?MAsTER

| LEVEL
. j CYLINDER

T ILEVEL
=

~ ] ROTATE

> OUTRIGGER
L+l

RACINE SOLENOID VALVE

Figure 2-51. Hydraulic Level Circuit.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION a QTY.
s
2—51 2790253 HYDRAULIC LEVEL CIRCUIT Ref.
—1 2180103 Fitting, Modified 2
—2 2750358 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—~3 4640165 Valve, Relief 1
—4 4640160 Valve, Relief, Inline 1
—5 2750721 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—6 2750700 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—7 2220191 Fitting, Tee 2
—8 2750717 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—9 2750719 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—10 2220065 Fitting, 90° 2
—11 2220064 Fitting, 90° 2
—12 2220390 Fitting, Straight 2

2—125



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

P v o w amu. o v =

PLATFORM ROTATOR

Vs e o e = - — ———— o

o s mn e - e — -

O | LEVEL
1
1 ROTATE

L

oo
e

A (®] OUTRIGGER
T

rar
0,0

[}
e

L.._°l

RACINE
VALVE
SOLENOID

Figure 2-52. Hydraulic Rotate Circuit.

FIGURE &
PART NUMBER {TEMS & DESCRIPTION Y.
INDEX NO. or
2—52 2790252 HYDRUALIC ROTATE CIRCUIT T Ref.
—1 4640213 Valve 2
—2 2220064 Fitting, 90° 2
2180029 Fitting, Modified 2
2220261 Fitting 2
—3 2750406 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—4 0232718 Steel Tubing Rotator Installation 1

2126



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

LIFT
CYLINDER

TO CONTROL
VALVE

TELESCOPE CYLINDER
- -

e

+1. DRIVE

_""' LIFT
_____"‘GLEE__] TELE.
—1{r7.] swing

RACINE PROPORTIONAL
VALVE BANK

Figure 2-53. Hydraulic Manual Descent Circuit.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oryY.
—— —— |
2—53 2790250 HYDRAULIC MANUAL DESCENT CIRCUIT Ref.
—1 2750368 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—2 4640005 Valve, Flow Control 2
—3 2220190 Fitting, Tee 2
—4 2220064 Fitting, 90° 3
—5 2750358 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—6 2180176 Fitting, Modified 1
—7 4640091 Valive, Flow Control 1
—8 2750353 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—9 2750370 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—10 2750378 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—11 2750374 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1

2—127



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

/ == TELESCOPE CYLINDER
7 : 6

DUAL PILOT
CHECK |
VALVE L[

13

2

H
N DRIVE
DN. - LIFT

io— Lol TELE.

- ar] swine

RACINE PROPORTIONAL
VALVE BANK

Figure 2-54. Hydraullc Telescope Circuit.

FIGURE &

INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTYy.
2—54 © 2790251 HYDRAULIC TELESCOPE CIRCUIT Ref.

—1 2220056 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 2

—2 2750699 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2

—3 2220053 Fitting, O-Ring, Straight 4

2220206 Fitting, Tee 1

2220066 Fitting, Swivel 1

2220280 Fitting, Nipple 1

—4 4640150 Duat Pilot Check Valve 1

—5 2750709 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1

—6 2220126 Fitting, 45° 2

—7 2750701 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1

2—128



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FOR FITTINGS AND HOSES
SEE HYD. DRIVE CIRCUIT

7

ROTARY
2 COUPLING

N\

Q

147

5157 LEVEL

S J
-5..) ROTATE
: 'OTJ STEER
- OUTRIGGER
.o

SOLENOID
VALVE

Figure 2-55. Hydraulic Outrigger Circuit.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION oTY.
2—55 2790255 HYDRAULIC OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT Ref.
—1 2220113 Fitting, O-Ring, 90° 1
—2 2750734 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
-3 2220126 Fitting, 45° 2
—4 2750700 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—5 2220054 Fitting, O-Ring 6
—6 2750379 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 8
—7 2220082 Fitting, Nipple 8
—8 4360107 Switch, Pressure 4
2220459 Fitting 4
—9 2220125 Fitting, 45° 4
2220250 Fitting, Reducer 4
—10 2220066 Fitting, 90° 4
—11 2220197 Fitting, Tee 4
2220004 Fitting, Straight 4
—12 2220280 Fitting, Modified 1
—13 4640037 Valve, Check 1
—14 2750721 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 1
—15 2750358 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 8
-16 2750708 Hydraulic Hose 4
—17 2220252 Fitting 8

2—129



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

AXLE EXTENSION CYLINDERS
TYP. 4 PLACES

3
\J

:
T

1\5 ]
[MANUALH & ©

] SELECTOR L
FROM VALVE TO STEER

ROTARY * CYLINDER
COUPLING

Figure 2-56. Hydraulic Extendable Axle Circult.

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION Qry.
2—-56 2790449 HYDRAULIC EXTENDABLE AXLE CIRCUIT Ref.
—1 2220270 Adapter, Reducer, Hydraulic 2
—2 2220416 Adapter, 90°, Hydraulic 2
—3 2220605 Adapter, Tee, Hydraulic 2
—4 2751018 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—5 2750769 ‘Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 2
—6 2220484 Adapter, Tee, Hydraulic 4
—7 2751021 Hose Assembly, Hydraulic 8
—8 2220414 Adapter, Straight, Hydraulic 8

2—130



AUBIG ZEL—2/LEL—2

“uoHBIjeISU| SP1EDBId PUR S|€23Q L§-T 2By

€1

AT9VANIIX3
i QA
S
e
v

S

Sk
ATINO 3IXVY

i

a

LSI1S1HVd Q3LVHLSNTY — 2 NOWLO3S







SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

FIGURE &
INDEX NO. PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QrY.
—_— |
2—57 1280186 DECALS AND PLACARDS INSTALLATION (OUTRIGGER Ref.
MACHINES ONLY)
0233843 DECALS AND PLACARDS INSTALLATION (EXTEND- Ref.
ABLE AXLE MACHINE ONLY)
—1 3251002 Nameplate, Caution ' 1
—2 3250876 Nameplate, Danger (Outrigger) 1
3250875 Nameplate, Danger (Extendable Axle) 1
(Attaching Parts) '
-3 3820001 Rivet, Pop, %" x 7/16” Long 72
—4 3250879 Nameplate, “Auxiliary Power” 1
-5 3250713 Nameplate, “Caution” 1
—6 3250851 Nameplate, “Maximum Capacity” 1
—7 3250480 Namepiate, “Danger” 4
—8 3250453 Nameplate, “Foot Switch" 1
—9 3250984 Nameplate, Patent 1
—10 3250919 Nameplate, "Manual Lowering Valves” (Outrigger) 1
—11 3250997 Nameplate, “Valve #1” (Extendable Axie) 1
—-12 3250998 Nameplate, “Valve #2” {Extendable Axie) 1
—13 3250999 Nameplate, “Valve #3"” (Extendable Axle) 1
—14 3250993 Nameplate, "“Lowering Valves'” (Extendable Axle) 1
—15 3251052 Nameplate, '""Axle Instruction” (Extendable Axle) 1
—16 3251058 Nameplate, “Outrigger” 1
—17 3250873 Nameplate, “Danger”’ 2
—18 1700223 - Decal, Hood Door 2
1700157 Decal, Operation 1
—19 3250822 Nameplate, “Operation” 1
—20 3250914 Nameplate, “Caution” 2
—21 1700097 Decal, Arrow “L.H.” 1
1700095 Decal, Strip 2
—22 1700013 Decal, “JLG Lift” 3
—23 4420002 Tape, Strip (%" x 92" Long) 4
—24 1700195 Decal, “Hydraulic Fluid” 1
—25 1700014 Decal, “Loop” 2
—26 1700089 Decal, Arrow “R.H." 1
—27 3250483 Nameplate, “important” 1
—28 3250426 Nameplate, “Ground Controls” 1
—29 3250877 Namepilate, "Danger” 1
—30 3250655 Nameplate, “Ground Controls Instruction” 1
—31 1700194 Decal, "Gasoline” 1
1700196 Decal, “Diesel Fuel” 1
1700197 Decal, “LP Gas” 1
1700028 Decal - 80F

Jpdated 7/89
2-—-133



SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

RESULT.

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROM
ELECTRICAL POWER LINES OR
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY WILL

23250877

CAUTION
FAN
BLADE

/
[ ¢

CAUTION

IF THIS WNOICATOR IS DEFACED
OR INOPERATIVE, MAXIMUM
PLATFORM CAPACITY SHALL
NOT EXCEED 500 LBS.

CAPACITY INDICATOR
INSTRUCTIONS

1 DETERMINE COLOR ON TOP
LEFT OF FLY BOOM AT
INTERSECTION WITH MiD
BOOM

READ MAXINUM CAPACITY
ON STRIP OF SAME COLOR
ON CAPACITY INBICATOR

AT LEFT AS INDICATED

BY POINTER.

LOAD SHALL BE UNIFORMLY
DISTRIBUTED ON PLATFORM
FLOOR AND MACHINE LEVEL
ON A FIRM SUPPORTING
SURFACE

23250713

YOU MUST NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE

UNLESS YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERA.
TION OF THIS MACHINE .

TRAINING INCLUDES COMPLETE KNOWLEDGE OF THE SAFE.
TY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTION CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYERS WORK
RULES AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS.

e ———— I ———— o ——
RARAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCE FROM ELECTRICAL LINES

ND APPARATUS. YOU MUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY,
ROCK OR SAG AND ELECTRICAL LINE SWAYING.
THIS MACHINE DOES NOT PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM
CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO AN ELECTRICALLY
CHARGED CONDUCTOR.
YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEEY
BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE MACHINE OR IT'S LOAD AND
ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO
50,000 VOLTS.ONE FOOT ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE 1S RE-
QUIRED FOR EVERY ADDITIONAL 30,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

NEVER EXTEND THE BOOM BEYOND THE FULL RETRACTED
POSITION OR RAISE THE BOOM ABOVE HORIZONTAL WITH-
OUT ALL OUTRIGGERS FULLY EXTENDED HORIZONTALLY
AND LOWERED UNTIL IN FIRM CONTACT WITH GROUND
AND THE MACHINE iS LEVEL.

IMPROPER OPERATION OF THIS MACHINE WILL CAUSE

33250876

DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

Figure 2-58. Nameplate Details.

FIGURE & PART NUMBER ITEMS & DESCRIPTION QTY.
INDEX NO.

2--58 NAMEPLATE DETAILS Ref.
1 3250876 Nameplate, Danger 1
-2 3250713 Nameplate, Caution 1
-3 3250851 Nameplate, Load Limit 1
--4 3250914 Nameplate, Caution 1
—5 3250877 Nameplate, Danger 1

2--134




SECTION 2 — ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

MANUAL LOWERING VALVES
USE TO LOWER PLATFORM ONLY IF
OPERATOR IS UNABLE TO LOWER
- HIMSELF OR MAIN AND AUXILIARY

POWER FAILS.

1. OPEN VALVE NO. 1 (3 TURNS COUNTER-
CLOCKWISE).

2. OPEN VALVE NO. 2 (TELESCOPING CYLINDER)
AND ALLOW BOOM YO RETRACT AND
LOWER UNTIL (T STOPS.

3 IF BOOM ISNOT FULLY DOWN OPEN VALVE
NO. 3 (LIFT CYLINDER).

WARNING

DO NOT LOWER BOOM USING VALVE NO. 3
IF PLATFORM LOAD IS MORE THAN 500 LBS.
UNLESS:

A BOOM ANGLE 1S LESS THAN 15°.

B. BOOM IS RETRACTED TO BLUE STRIP

ON FLY BOOM.

4. CLOSE ALL VALVES BEFORE RESUMING

NORMAL OPERATIONS,

33250919

\

3

IMPORTANT

DAILY SAFETY CHECK LIST

CHECK TIRES. -PRESSURE AND CONDITION

TEST HIGH ENGINE AND HIGH DRIVE CUTQUT SWITCHES
CHECK SAFETY BELTS

DO NOT EXCEED RATED PLATFORM CAPACHY

CHECK PLACARDS TO SEE IF IN PLACE AND LEGIBLE
CHECK OUTRIGGERS/EXTENDIBLE AXLES [IF APPLICABLE)
CHECK BRAKING ACTION BEFORE OPERAYTING

CHECK ALL FUNCTIONS IN AN AREA FREE OF OBSTRU
CTIONS TO ASSURE THERE ARE NGO MALFUNCTIONS

DO NOY OPERATE MALFUNCTIONING MACHINE
33250483

® N s W —

<

AUXILIARY POWER OPERATION
1. TURN IGNITION “ON".
2. OPERATE SWITCH FOR DESIRED FUNCTION AND DIRECTION
3. POSITION "AUXILIARY * POWER SWITCH TO ON AND HOLD

13250879

4

CRUSHING HAZARD
PERSONNEL SHALL NOT POSITION THEM-
SELVES OR ANY PART OF THEIR BODY UNDER
BOOM OR PLATFORM OR BETWEEN BOOM AND
TURNTABLE OR BETWEEN BOOM AND CHASSIS.

33250480

\ :
i \

SETTING THE OUTRIGGERS

- START ENGINE FROM GROUND CONTROL PANEL.
. POSITION OUTRIGGER SWITCH ON PLATFORM CONSOLE TO OUTRIGGER

. ACTUATE RIGHT SIDE AND LEFT SIDE BEAMS TO EXTEND; HOLD UNTIL
BEAMS ARE FULLY EXTENDED.

- ACTUATE JACK CONTROL UNTIL PAD FIRMLY CONTACTS SURFACE:
REPEAT FOR REMAINING JACKS

. LEVEL MACHINE BY FURTHER EXTENDING DOWN SLOPE JACKIS) AS
NECESSARY

. POSITION OUTRIGGER SWITCH ON PLATFORM CONSOLE TO OFF
STOWING THE OUTRIGGERS:

. START ENGINE FROM GROUND CONTROL PANEL.

. POSITION OUTRIGGER SWITCH ON PLATFORM CONSOLE TO OUTRIGGER.

- ACTUATE JACK CONTROL UNTIL JACK IS FULLY RETRACTED. REPEAT
FOR REMAINING JACKS.

- ACTUATE RIGHT SIDE AND LEFT SIDE BEAMS TO RETRACT AND HOLD
UNTIL BEAMS ARE FULLY RETRACTED.

- POSITION OUTRIGGER SWITCH ON PLATFORM TO OFF.

JLG P/N 33251058

Figure 2-59. Nameplate Details.

FIGURE &

PART NUMBE ITEMS & DESCRIPTION TY.

INDEX NO. R 0
2—59 NAMEPLATE DETAILS Ref.

—1 3251058 Nameplate, Setting The Outriggers 1

—2 3250483 Nameplate, Important 1

—3 3250919 Nameplate, Manual Lowering Valves 1

—4 3250879 Nameplate, Auxiliary Power Operation 1

—5 3250480 Nameplate, Danger 1

2—135/2—136 Blank









®

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.
1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

USA

Phone: (717) 485-5161

Customer Support Toll Free: (877) 554-5438

Fax: (r17) 485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: (61) 2 65811111
Fax: (61)2 65810122

JLG Latino Americana Ltda.
Rua Eng. Carlos Stevenson,
80-Suite 71

13092-310 Campinas-SP
Brazil

Phone: (55) 19 3295 0407
Fax: (55) 19 3295 1025

JLG Industries (Europe)
Kilmartin Place,
Tannochside Park
Uddingston G71 5PH
Scotland

Phone: (44) 1 698 811005
Fax: (44) 1698 811055

JLG Industries (UK)
Unit 12, Southside

Bredbury Park Industrial Estate

Bredbury

Stockport

SK6 2sP

England

Phone: (44) 870 200 7700
Fax: (44) 870200 7711

JLG Europe B.V.
Jupiterstraat 234

2132 HJ Foofddorp

The Netherlands

Phone: (31) 23 565 5665
Fax: (31) 23 557 2493

JLG Industries (Pty) Ltd.
Unit 1, 24 Industrial Complex
Herman Street

Meadowdale

Germiston

South Africa

Phone: (27) 11 453 1334
Fax: (27) 11 453 1342

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max Planck Strasse 21
D-27721 Ritterhude/lhlpohl
Bei Bremen

Germany

Phone: (49) 421 693 500
Fax: (49) 421 693 5035

JLG Industries (Norge AS)
Sofeimyrveien 12

N-1412 Sofienyr

Norway

Phone: (47) 6682 2000
Fax: (47) 6682 2001

Plataformas Elevadoras
JLG Iberica, S.L.
Trapadella, 2

P.I. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal

Spain

Phone: (34) 93 77 24700
Fax: (34) 9377 11762

JLG Industries (ltalia)
Via Po. 22

20010 Pregnana Milanese - MI

Italy
Phone: (39) 02 9359 5210
Fax: (39) 02 9359 5845

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: (48) 91 4320 245
Fax: (48) 91 4358 200

JLG Industries (Sweden)
Enkopingsvagen 150
Box 704

SE - 175 27 Jarfalla
Sweden

Phone: (46) 8 506 59500
Fax: (46) 8 506 59534






